
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 3 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 

Department of Public Health 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts 

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222 

 
 

Contractor  Borrego Community Health 
Foundation 

Contractor Representative Cynthia Preciado 

Telephone Number (619) 398-2405 ext. 4811 

Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024 

Original Contract Amount $1,512,273 

Amendment Amount   -($52,644) 

Total Contract Amount $1,459,629 

Cost Center 9300371000 

 
 

 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1179, effective July 27, 2021, as follows: 
 
SECTION V.  FISCAL PROVISIONS 
 
Paragraph A is amended to read as follows: 

 

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,459,629, of which 
$1,459,629 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County.  If 
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County 
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation 
reduced.  The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change 
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full 
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including 
travel and per diem. 

Original Contract  $1,512,273  March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024 
Amendment No. 1     ($52,644) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024 

 
 

Contract Number 
 

20-1179 A-1 

 
SAP Number 
4400015742 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 2 of 3 

 
 
 
It is further broken down by Program Year as follows: 
 

Program Year Dollar Amount 

March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $486,543* 

March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $486,543* 

March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $486,543* 

Total                        $1,459,629 

*This amount includes a decrease of $17,548 per year. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
  ATTACHMENT A – Remove and Replace SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2021-22 

 ATTACHMENT J – Remove and Replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program 
Year 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Revised 5/12/21         Page 3 of 3 

 
All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1179 remains in full force and effect. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Adam Ebright, County Counsel   Becky Giroux, HS Contracts   Andrew Goldfrach, Interim Director 

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
  

Borrego Community Health Foundation 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 
Edgar Bulloch 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title Interim Chief Executive Officer 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 
P.O. Box 2369 

    
Borrego Springs, CA  92004 



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 1 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 2 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 3 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 4 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 5 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 6 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 7 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 8 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 9 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 10 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 11 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 12 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 13 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 14 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 15 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 16 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 17 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 18 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 19 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 20 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 21 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 22 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 23 of 24



ATTACHMENT A

Revised July 2021 Page 24 of 24



 
RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN 

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 – February 28, 2022 
 

AGENCY NAME: Borrego Community Health Foundation       SERVICE: Medical Case Management 

1 Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 
 

• Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 1,520 
• Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided:  $57.59 

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit) 
 

 A B C 

Budget Category 
Non-RW Cost 

(Other 
Payers)2 

RW Cost Total Cost1 

Personnel     
Case Manager ($85,000 x 0.50 FTE) – TBD Funded Position a 
part of the Clinical Team to provide a range of client-centered 
services that links clients with health care, psychosocial and other 
services to insure timely, coordinated access to medically 
appropriate levels of health and support services, continuity of 
care, ongoing assessment of the client's and other family 
members' needs and personal support systems, and ongoing 
case management  to prevent unnecessary hospitalization and 
attain medication adherence. 
 

$42,500 $42,500 $85,000 

Case Manager ($85,000 x 0.50 FTE) – TBD Funded Position a 
part of the Clinical Team to provide a range of client-centered 
services that links clients with health care, psychosocial and other 
services to insure timely, coordinated access to medically 
appropriate levels of health and support services, continuity of 
care, ongoing assessment of the client's and other family 
members' needs and personal support systems, and ongoing 
case management  to prevent unnecessary hospitalization and 
attain medication adherence. 
 

$42,500 $42,500 $85,000 

Fringe Benefits  
 

   
TOTAL PERSONNEL $85,000  $85,000 $170,000 

Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies, 
rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel, 
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below) 

    

Computers/IT 2 Laptops ~ $800/ea.  $0.00 $1,600 $1,600 

Travel/mileage for 2 case managers averaging ~ 70 miles a 
month at 1,680 per year @ federal approved rate. $0.00 $939 $939 

TOTAL OTHER $0.00  $2,539  $2,539  
SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $85,000 $87,539      $172,539   

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget) (Include a 
detailed description of items within such as managerial staff etc. 
See next page.) 
 

   

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $85,000 $87,539 $172,539 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 1 of 9



2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:  Program revenue that includes Medi-Cal, 
Medi-Care, Commercial Insurance, Self-Pay, and other public programs. 

 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 2 of 9



 
RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN 

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 – February 28, 2022 
 

AGENCY NAME: Borrego Community Health Foundation       SERVICE: Mental Health Services 

1 Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 
 

• Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 2,160 
• Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided:  $38.42 

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit) 
 
2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:  Program revenue that includes Medi-Cal, 
Medi-Care, Commercial Insurance, Self-Pay, and other public programs. 

 

 A B C 

Budget Category 
Non-RW Cost 

(Other 
Payers)2 

RW Cost Total Cost1 

Personnel     
Behavioral Health Clinician (Psychologist, LCSW) ($150,000 x 
0.2766866 FTE) – (TBD) Funded Position for the purposes of 
providing outpatient psychological and psychiatric services offered 
to PLWHA including treatment plans, substance abuse assessment, 
family relationships, peer support, medication management and 
ability to attain self-management skills. 

$108,497 $41,503 $150,000 

Behavioral Health Clinician (Psychologist, LCSW) ($150,000x 
0.2766866 FTE) – TBD Funded Position for the purposes of 
providing outpatient psychological and psychiatric services offered 
to PLWHA including treatment plans, substance abuse assessment, 
family relationships, peer support, medication management and 
ability to attain self-management skills. 

$108,497 $41,503 $150,000 

Fringe Benefits  
 

   
TOTAL PERSONNEL $216,994 $83,006 $300,000  

Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies, 
rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel, 
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below) 

    

    

TOTAL OTHER $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  
SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $216,994  $83,006 $300,000  

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget) (Include a 
detailed description of items within such as managerial staff etc. 
See next page.) 
 

   

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) 
$216,994 $83,006 $300,000  

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 3 of 9



 
RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN 

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 – February 28, 2022 
 

AGENCY NAME: Borrego Community Health Foundation        SERVICE: Oral Health Services 

 A B C 
Budget Category Non-RW Cost 

(Other Payers)2 RW Cost Total Cost1 

Personnel     
Classification: Dentist, TBD, ($175,000 x 0.11264 FTE) - To 
diagnose and provide appropriate dental treatment to patients, 
including examination, cleaning, oral prophylaxis, radiographs 
and other diagnostic procedures. To also provide education on 
hygiene and preventative practices including nutrition.  
Communicate treatment plans and prescribe necessary 
medication. 

$155,288  $19,712 $175,000 

Classification: Dentist, TBD, ($175,000 x 0.11264 FTE) - To 
diagnose and provide appropriate dental treatment to patients, 
including examination, cleaning, oral prophylaxis, radiographs 
and other diagnostic procedures. To also provide education on 
hygiene and preventative practices including nutrition.  
Communicate treatment plans and prescribe necessary 
medication. 

      $155,288 $19,712 $175,000 

Classification: Dentist, TBD, ($175,000 x 0.11264 FTE) - To 
diagnose and provide appropriate dental treatment to patients, 
including examination, cleaning, oral prophylaxis, radiographs 
and other diagnostic procedures. To also provide education on 
hygiene and preventative practices including nutrition.  
Communicate treatment plans and prescribe necessary 
medication. 

$155,288  $19,712 $175,000 

Classification: Dentist, TBD, ($175,000 x 0.11264 FTE) - To 
diagnose and provide appropriate dental treatment to patients, 
including examination, cleaning, oral prophylaxis, radiographs 
and other diagnostic procedures. To also provide education on 
hygiene and preventative practices including nutrition.  
Communicate treatment plans and prescribe necessary 
medication. 

      $155,288   $19,712 $175,000 

Classification: Dentist, TBD, ($175,000 x 0.11264 FTE) - To 
diagnose and provide appropriate dental treatment to patients, 
including examination, cleaning, oral prophylaxis, radiographs 
and other diagnostic procedures. To also provide education on 
hygiene and preventative practices including nutrition.  
Communicate treatment plans and prescribe necessary 
medication. 

$155,288  $19,712 $175,000 

Classification: Registered Dental Assistant, TBD, ($52,000 x 
0.1346153 FTE) To assist the dentists during procedures, 
taking and processing X-rays of patients, process lab work, 
scheduling follow-up appointments, education on 
recommended oral hygiene, and maintain dental records. 

$45,000 $7,000 $52,000 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 4 of 9



1 Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 
 

• Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 1,710 
• Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided:  $104,42 

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit) 
 
2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:  Program revenue that includes Medi-Cal, 
Medi-Care, Commercial Insurance, Self-Pay, and other public programs. 

 
  

Classification: Registered Dental Assistant, TBD, ($52,000 x 
0.1346153 FTE) - To assist the dentists during procedures, 
taking and processing X-rays of patients, process lab work, 
scheduling follow-up appointments, education on 
recommended oral hygiene, and maintain dental records. 

$45,000 $7,000 $52,000 

Classification: Registered Dental Assistant, TBD, ($52,000 x 
0.1346153 FTE) - To assist the dentists during procedures, 
taking and processing X-rays of patients, process lab work, 
scheduling follow-up appointments, education on 
recommended oral hygiene, and maintain dental records. 

$45,000 $7,000 $52,000 

Classification: Registered Dental Assistant, TBD, ($52,000 x 
0.1346153 FTE) - To assist the dentists during procedures, 
taking and processing X-rays of patients, process lab work, 
scheduling follow-up appointments, education on 
recommended oral hygiene, and maintain dental records. 

$45,000 $7,000 $52,000 

Classification: Registered Dental Assistant, TBD, ($52,000 x 
0.1346153 FTE) - To assist the dentists during procedures, 
taking and processing X-rays of patients, process lab work, 
scheduling follow-up appointments, education on 
recommended oral hygiene, and maintain dental records. 

$45,000 $7,000 $52,000 

Fringe Benefits  
    

TOTAL PERSONNEL $1,001,440 $133,560 $1,135,000 

Other (Other items related to service provision such as 
supplies, rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, 
travel, computer, equipment, etc. can be added below) 

    

Dental Laboratory expenses for anticipated clients at a rate of 
$300. Cost may vary based on restorative needs. $0.00 $45,000 $45,000 

TOTAL OTHER $0.00 $45,000 $45,000 
SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $1,001,440 $178,560 $1,180,000 

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget)  
$0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $1,001,440 $178,560 $1,180,000 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 5 of 9



 
RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN 

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 – February 28, 2022 
 

AGENCY NAME: Borrego Community Health Foundation       SERVICE: Outpatient/Ambulatory 

 A B C 

Budget Category 
Non-RW Cost 

(Other 
Payers)2 

RW Cost Total Cost1 

Personnel     
Barbour, C. M.D. ($199,300 x 0.08137981 FTE) -  To diagnose 
and treat acute health problems, treat and manage chronic 
diseases; Order, perform and interpret diagnostic studies, 
developing appropriate plans of care and monitoring 
effectiveness; Prescribe medications and other treatments as 
necessary. Conduct comprehensive medical and social histories 
and provide health maintenance including comprehensive 
physical examinations; Promote positive health behaviors by 
providing instruction and counseling on health maintenance, 
health promotion, social problems, illness prevention, illness 

    
 

$183,081 $16,219 $199,300 

Pearce, D. D.O. ($199,300 x 0.08137981 FTE ) - To diagnose and 
treat acute health problems, treat and manage chronic diseases; 
Order, perform and interpret diagnostic studies, developing 
appropriate plans of care and monitoring effectiveness; Prescribe 
medications and other treatments as necessary. Conduct 
comprehensive medical and social histories and provide health 
maintenance including comprehensive physical examinations; 
Promote positive health behaviors by providing instruction and 
counseling on health maintenance, health promotion, social 
problems, illness prevention, illness management and medication 

 

$183,081 $16,219 $199,300 

Hinton, B. P.A. ($155,000 x 0.10464 FTE) - To diagnose and treat 
acute health problems, treat and manage chronic diseases; Order, 
perform and interpret diagnostic studies, developing appropriate 
plans of care and monitoring effectiveness; Prescribe medications 
and other treatments as necessary. Conduct comprehensive 
medical and social histories and provide health maintenance 
including comprehensive physical examinations; Promote positive 
health behaviors by providing instruction and counseling on health 
maintenance, health promotion, social problems, illness 
prevention, illness management and medication use. 

$138,781 $16,219 $155,000 

Fontanilla, R. P.A. ($190,000 x 0.085361 FTE) - To diagnose and 
treat acute health problems, treat and manage chronic diseases; 
Order, perform and interpret diagnostic studies, developing 
appropriate plans of care and monitoring effectiveness; Prescribe 
medications and other treatments as necessary. Conduct 
comprehensive medical and social histories and provide health 
maintenance including comprehensive physical examinations; 
Promote positive health behaviors by providing instruction and 
counseling on health maintenance, health promotion, social 
problems, illness prevention, illness management and medication 
use. 

$173,781 $16,219 $190,000 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 6 of 9



1 Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 
 

• Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 1,520 
• Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided:  $64.02 

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit) 
 
2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:  Program revenue that includes Medi-Cal, 
Medi-Care, Commercial Insurance, Self-Pay, and other public programs. 

 

Schine, P. N.P. ($160,000 x 0.10137 FTE) - To diagnose and treat 
acute health problems, treat and manage chronic diseases; Order, 
perform and interpret diagnostic studies, developing appropriate 
plans of care and monitoring effectiveness; Prescribe medications 
and other treatments as necessary. Conduct comprehensive 
medical and social histories and provide health maintenance 
including comprehensive physical examinations; Promote positive 
health behaviors by providing instruction and counseling on health 
maintenance, health promotion, social problems, illness 
prevention, illness management and medication use. 

$143,781 $16,219 $160,000 

Nosovitsky, G. P.A. ($185,000 x 0.08767029 FTE) - To diagnose 
and treat acute health problems, treat and manage chronic 
diseases; Order, perform and interpret diagnostic studies, 
developing appropriate plans of care and monitoring 
effectiveness; Prescribe medications and other treatments as 
necessary. Conduct comprehensive medical and social histories 
and provide health maintenance including comprehensive 
physical examinations; Promote positive health behaviors by 
providing instruction and counseling on health maintenance, 
health promotion, social problems, illness prevention, illness 

    

$168,781 $16,219 $185,000 

Fringe Benefits  
 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $991,286 
 

$97,314 $1,088,600  
 
 Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies, 

rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel, 
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below) 

    

 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTHER $0.00 
 

$0.00 $0.00  
 SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $991,286  

 
$97,314 $1,088,600  

 
 

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget)  
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $991,286 $97,314 $1,088,600 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 7 of 9



 
RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN 

Fiscal Year March 1, 2021 – February 28, 2022 
 

AGENCY NAME: Borrego Community Health Foundation       SERVICE: Medical Transportation 

 A B C 

Budget Category 
Non-RW Cost 

(Other 
Payers)2 

RW Cost Total Cost1 

Personnel     
Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE) – TBD provides safe 
and efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as 
directed are picked up and delivered timely between various 
clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE) – TBD provides safe 
and efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as 
directed are picked up and delivered timely between various 
clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE ) – TBD provides safe 
and efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as 
directed are picked up and delivered timely between various 
clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE ) – TBD provides safe 
and efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as 
directed are picked up and delivered timely between various 
clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE ) TBD provides safe and 
efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as directed 
are picked up and delivered timely between various clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Shuttle Driver ($37,800 x 0.1515079 FTE ) – TBD provides safe 
and efficient patient transportation and ensuring that items as 
directed are picked up and delivered timely between various 
clinics. 

$32,073 $5,727 $37,800 

Fringe Benefits     
TOTAL PERSONNEL $192,438  $34,362 $226,800  

Other (Other items related to service provision such as supplies, 
rent, utilities, depreciation, maintenance, telephone, travel, 
computer, equipment, etc. can be added below) 

    

Bus Passes ~ To distribute 90 eligible clients 6 roundtrip bus rides 
at the estimated rate of $4.00 based on a general bus fare rate. 
This rate is an estimate as its unknown what the bus fares would 
be for long distance travel – transfers will be required. 

$0.00 $2,160 $2,160 

Uber/Lyft ~ To cover Uber/Lift rides for 30 eligible clients with a 
maximum at a rate of ~ $60.00 for two roundtrip rides.  
 

           

$0.00 $3,602 $3,602 

TOTAL OTHER $0.00  $5,762 $5,762  
SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other) $192,438 $40,124 $232,562 

Administration (limited to 10% of total service budget)     

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) $192,438 $40,124 $232,562 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 8 of 9



1 Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 
 

• Total Number of Ryan White Units to be Provided for this Service Category: 1,800 
• Total Ryan White Budget (Column B) Divided by Total RW Units to be Provided:  $22.29   

(This is your agency’s RW cost for care per unit) 
 
2List Other Payers Associated with funding in Column A:  Some health plans including IEHP and 
Medicare Advantage plans pay for medical transportation.  Medi-Cal fee for service may allow for certain 
types of transportation, in particular disabled.  Other private insurances may not include this benefit. 

 

ATTACHMENT J

Revised July 2021 Page 9 of 9


	CON-DPH-07-27-21 AMD Borrego Ryan White Part A (final 07-12-21)
	ATT A - BOrrego Revised SOWs (final)
	ATT J - Borrego Revised Program Budgets RW Part A (final)
	Borrego -  Medical Case Management Rw Part A Revised 4.19.21lro
	Borrego -  Mental Health RW Part A Revised 4.19.21lro
	Borrego -  Oral Health RW Part A Revised 4.19.21lro
	Borrego - Ambulatory Care RW Part A Revised 4.19.21 lro
	Borrego - Transportation RW Part A Revised 4.19.21lro




