DocuSign Envelope ID: 50423C67-1 CBA-46CA-ASBE-68B8E7C2C54E

|
THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

: Contract Number
\ SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 20-1183 A-1

SAP Number
4400015717

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor SAC Health System
Contractor Representative Gemma Gonzales
Telephone Number (909) 771-2821
Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Original Contract Amount $1,035,768
Amendment Amount -($36,057)
Total Contract Amount $999,711
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 1

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1 183, effective July 27, 2021, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $999,711, of which
$999,711 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. if
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $1,035,768 March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($36,057) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 50423C67-1C6A-46CA-ASBE-68B8E7C2C54E

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $333,237*
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $333,237*
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $333,237*
Total $999,711

*This amount includes a decrease of $12,019 per year.

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A — Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2021-22
ATTACHMENT J — Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program
Year 2021-22

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 50423C67-1C6A-46CA-ASBE-68BBE7C2C54E

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1183 remains in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Su

JUL 277202

Dated:

SAC Health System

SIGNED AND CERTIFI

FOR COUNTY USE ONIY . ..

(Print or type namtmmw@mcompany, contractor, etc.)
By > 476RAP03RF11409

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Jason Lohr, M.D.

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President/CEQ

(Print or Type)

July 8, 2021
Dated:

Address 250 S. “G” Street

San Bernardino, CA 92410

Approved as tc1 Leﬁ Form _
» - 6FC5509CE36 3614F1

Revievfed: or C;ﬁt Ah"ﬁ‘ ppliance
145)_:4&«1 2

L3A3202F6D(38F488

Reviewe1[ll-\7’7rov9ﬂ ! }1 By Department

Adam Ebright, County Counsel
July 8, 2021
Date

Revised 5/12/21

Becky Giroux, HS Contracts
July 9, 2021
Date

» - FREFFOGECRATADA
Andrew Goldfrach, Interim Director
July 8, 2021
Date
Page 3 of 3



€ Jo | abed 1202 AInp pasinay

SI2JUNOJUD Ul T IO SUOTOBSURLY, =

$7897 £v6€ 089% 750S wye SIS | €988 SITQ 10 JoquIny pasodolg

SIIUN JO JOqUINU IO SUOIORSURI)
%% 4 1235 (444! 00L a8y ges £v8 JO Ioquinu Jo sso[pIesay =
SJISIA Jo Jaquny pasodoag

908 16 8sC eel YL 98 124! SHURILD Jo Jaquiny pasodoig

“H[B9Y [EIO PAUTRIUIRW IO PaAoIdw]
*peo] TeJiA paurejurews 10 pasoiduwy
“Juno9 [[99 9)450ydw4] [€10} JO %, © SE “JUNo9 [[390 {,(J) PIUreIuIEwW I0 pasordur :somodInQ
“JUNOD [0 H(ID PRUrBIUTRUL 10 paroidu] YIEI INAIIS
-noytynu Jodoxd mreisns 01 YOI 9Y} IN0YInoIy) SIUaL0 +ATH JO YHESY [2I0 Y} urejureus Jo aaoxduwy [BOD) NIATIS
are) yieay [ei0 :£1039)8)) IIAIIS
7T0T ‘8T Areniqad — [T0T ‘1 YOI 10BIU0D V Med ‘POLIdg 7 Juerd)
wasAS YIERH DVS :10}9R.1U0))
LIQqUINN JOBIIU0)D)

ADIAYAS ANV LNVID AdAS0d0Ud HOVI HOd HOM 40 Id0DS HLVAVAS V AS(})

V LAVd —AOAM 10 3d0DS

V INJWHOVLLVY
IY50ZO238E89-IAGY-VIF-VIDL-L9DEZFOS QI 2dojeauz ubignoog



¢ jo z abey

120Z AInr pasiaey

‘9[npatyos
jusunuiodde pue ms1ASI JBYD AQ PAIONTOU 9q [[IM JUSI[O
yoea 10] padofeasp ueld susi8AY [BI0 JO 94,00 JO uonardwo)

*s)s1A onjoejAydord
[enur ot 33)Je werSord ousI3AY YUOW-XIS UO dq [[Im
s10joe} Sursodsipaxd ou pue 95eaSIp [BIUOPOLIAd INOYIIM SIUSID) e
‘meidord
[[8021 JPUOW-XIS B UO 3q [[I4 A9Y) uay) ‘yusumjear) o) juerjduioo
[Dun [[e091 S, YIUOW JNOJ-921Y} B UL ¢ [[4 JUSL[O oY ], "(Surues|d
j001/daop) JusuniEoI] [BJUOPOLISd [BNIUL 9} J91JB UOEN[BAD
dn-mo[[oJ yeam-X1s aamnbai [[Im aseosIp [ejuopolIad YIIm SIUSID) e

wsyTo| 9IS :SODIARIY
-127mo/€0 | ‘€°T1 ug[g JUISAH [e1Q JO JudWdOPAI( i YU
"J99M [OBS FOTAIIS
"3[MpaYds dIUI[D [BIUSP SHOVS Aq paInsesu OTUTO [RIUSP JO SINOY (f J40m 0} PIuSISSe oq [[im ‘sjstferoads
9 [[I4A S}ISIA JUSL[O pajestdnpun pue 991A13S JO JTun Pajoafor] weidold pue sjue)sisse ‘s)SIUSLZAY [BIUSP PaIISIZOI ISHUSP YL e
zusyTo| 9ISV :SINIANOY
171050 | ‘€°T°T JISTA JUSWIRALY, :H JUIA[H
1IeYD [EJUSP S JUSI[D Ul PApI0AI 9 [[IM SSUIPULJ JUBAJ[QY o
“JuaI[o
SY) YILA PasSOOSIP Udaq Sey ue[d JUsWwiea) 3y} Jey) pIIusnoop
*MITASI LIBY)) PUB UOHBUIWIEXS [BJO UO PIseq Meyd oy ut ueyd judwesr)
MOU B SARY [[I4 UOHBUNIEXS JIpoLIad J0J SJUol[d SUumio [y e
“JUST[O OY) YA PISSNOSIP U9aq sey ue[d
*MOIADI JIBYD) JUSWIESI] Y} 1BY) PIIUSWNIOP PUB UOTIBULIIEXD
[BI0 UO Paseq Meyd J19Yy) Ul pado[oAap
*MOTADI IR AQ PAIOJUOW 9q [[IM YOIy PIJUSWNIOP ued JUOUNESI} SARY [[IM SJUDHO MOU [ o
pue padojaasp Suruuejd juowiesn Jo %01 Jo uonsidwo) |  zz/8T/Z0 | 9°SY 1SINIADIV
-T710/€0 | ‘€°T°T ug[J YUIWILIL, J0 Juddo[aAd( :T# JUIWI
"PI00SI [BJUDP OTUOI}IO[D UTYIIM MITADL "JISIA [eDIUT JO SARP (9 UITIM LBt o)
11BYo £q P2I0JIUOUI UOLBUIIIEX? [BI0 %00 JO uonardwo) U1 PoPI0OSI UONRUIUIEXS [2I0 S}O[dWOD © OARY [[IM SJUSIO MON o
U8B0 | 9y SINIANOY
-T1Z/10/€0 | ‘€°T°T wexy [B1Q dAsuayarduro)) : [# JUIURD[H

V INJWHOVLLY

IY50zD.238989-39GY-YI9-Y9DL-L9D€ZH0G Al 2dojeaus ubignoog




£ Jo £ abed 120z AInp pasinay

‘s901A19s A)erdads Jo uons[duiod uodn
2189 JO ANINUNUOD JO SINOY (f SPIA0Id [[La OTUI[D [BIUSP SHOVS

syusp [eseuad e Jo adoos oy} puoLasq o1e

‘sodoos 2[qiSI[e ey A3ojoyred [BIQ) pue ISHUOPOLISJ SE YoNns $adIAI0S Kyperoads
se pajiodal a1k $a01AISS A)eroads SuIA100I SIURTD ATH TV [eIUSp 107 JSPIAOIJ YA UeAY UOU SZIHN [[IA OTUIO SHOVS o
sz | 9°SY SINIAIIY
-1710/€0 | ‘€°TT $OIAIAS K)[e1dadg [BIUd(] :L# PUDWIH

‘[Iounoy) SAWeNNO
pue ss200y ANend) s, SHOVS Aq paren[eas are synsax A[PUoN

‘Fuipodax
[ELISIUT ULIM SBIq PIoA. 0) £ousSe [euIo)xa Aq pajtodal "ouye’]/dluRdSTH PUB UBILISUIY UESLYY
pue passaooid a1e papiuigns sAoAIng ‘ystuedg pue ysi3ug 0} A1oAT[op 201A105 ajeidoxdde Afreonsm3ul| pue A[[eInynd
U1 9[qe[IRAR PUE SISEq ATYIUOW B UO PIINGLYSIP dIe s£oAIg oTe 161 s£oams souanedxa juoned s}oNpU0d S SHOVS  ©
‘oure]/oWedsIf] PUe UBOLISUTY UBOLYY 0} AIOAI[Sp
“(1usunredsp JARYH A[1ouLIOf) Wea ], ss90ong 2[dodd SHOVS s91a19s djeudordde Ajjeonsi3ul] pue AfJermno Surpredas
£q pajsowndwr pue pedojoasp Sururen [enuue Alojepuey Jyes 0) Suturen pue UOEONPS AJISIOAIP JONPUd JWID SHOVS @
wsu| 9SY :SOTIANOY
-17/10/€0 | “€°TT spaepue)s LHudjeduro) D U0 PIseq SNARS :L# YUY
Jeam Yoes
*3[NPaYdS JTUI[O 9914105 £5U93I0WD JO SINOY ()7 SPLA0Id 141 OIUI[O [RIUSP SHOVS @
SHOVS £q pamseaut oq [[I4 3AR03(qO ST} JO JUSUILAIYOY wustRo | 9SY NNV
-1zmo/go | ‘€T MSIA 348D ASUASIoWy :9# JUSWILH
*5I80 [J[BaY [BI0 IIAY) )1 90uBl[dWOd
urejurew 03 stxejAydoud [e1o st yons a1ed dApuAdId 1oYj0TR
QA10031 1A sYISTA onoeAydord [eio pue UOTBUTIIEXS [BHIUL
“soomou [[eoa1 Jurpuss Jo/e[npayos justutodde-oid Ag JO SYIUOW XIS IO} UOTRUIIEXS OIpouad 10 SJUsd Junumiay e
gy | 9SY :SONIATOY
171080 | ‘€TT NSIA JADUIALJ :G# JUDIII[T

V LNJWHOVLLV
3p5020.38989-385V-Y00y¥91L-290€205 QI 2dojenus ubisnaod



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 50423C67-1C6A-46CA-ASBE-68B8E7C2C54E
RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION PLAN
RW Program Mar 1, 2021 - Feb 28, 2022 ATTACHMENT J
Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM
Service Category: DENTAL

A B o]
Non RW Part A] New RW Part
Budget Category Funds A Cost Total Cost

Personnel with Benefits

Title: Hygiene - F. AGUILAR (Salary=5$99,981.10*31% FTE). Provides dental hygiene
assessment and development , planning and implementation of a dental hygiene
care plan. It also includes oral health ed jon and counseling. Performs preventive 68,987.10 30,994.00 99,981.10
and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival and
supragingival scaling and root planning.

Title: RDA (Registered Dental Assistant) - G. ALEMAN (Salary=$40,099.30*31% FTE).
Seat and prepare patients for their visit, Prepare instruments and operatory for
dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possible pre-medication
requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with the dentist.
Operate radiographic equipment and film processing. Maintain adequate supplies
for daily use, Perform all laboratory dental procedures {pouring and trimming

| models). Assist provider, inform patients of any change in treatment, and assist in 27,668.30 12,431.00 40,099.30
giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to complete dental treatment
and return for follow-up visits. Performs breakdown/disinfection of the treatment
rooms. Prepares sterilization equipment for everyday operation. Performs all
necessary sterilization procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes
and inventorles supplies. Performs fl g ion lines of the treatment
rooms.

R

Title: RDA {Registered Dental Assistant) - E. MIRANDA (Salary=$36,247.90*31% FTE).
Seat and prepare patients for thelr visit. Prepare instruments and operatory for
dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possible pre-medication
requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with the dentist.
Operate radiographic equipment and film processing. Maintain adequate supplies
for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental procedures (pouring and trimming
models). Assist provider, inform patients of any change in treatment, and assist In 25,010.80 11,237.00 36,247.90
giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to complete dental treatment
and return for follow-up visits. Performs breakdown/disinfection of the tr it
rooms. Prepares sterilization equipment for everyday operation. Performs all
necessary sterilization procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer, Distributes
and inventories supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment
rooms.

Title: Front Office Supervisor - D. GUZMAN {Salary=$55,759.40*31% FTE) - Register,
re-enroll, recertify patients. Collects RW eligibility documentations upon patient
check in. Sets up appointment and answers phone. Collects demographic
information. Enter patient information into the Aries system. Arrange referral
services and does eligibility determination for program coverage benefits. Also
maintains recall system (check ups).

38,474.40 17,285.00 55,759.40

Title: PSR - R, SALAZAR - {Salary=$37,831.20*31% FTE)-Coordinate the delivery of
dental services to an assigned client population of persons with HIV infection ina
manner consistent with the policies and procedures of the organization and related
program protocols. Ensure timely and coordinated access to various dental
programs and support services and continuity of care through establishment of a
single, coordinated dental treatment plan and ongoing assessment of the client's
needs and personal support system. Serve as one of the representative for the HIV
ide web-based electronic system (ARIES) for the Inland Empire HIV program

and act as aresource and referral source for clients, making recommendations
concerning various program benefits.

W n —186,243.00 B3,675.00 260,978.90]
Fringe Benefits - 35% of Total Personnel B5,185.97] 285, T4,471.62
[TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Benelits) 5T A2927|  112.067.25|  964,900.57|
Personnel without Benefits

Title: Dentist - DR. R. TURNER (Salary=$194,712.44 x 31% FTE) Provides dental
services i g devel of comprehensive treatment plan and oral hygiene
maintenance plan. Also provides emergency dental care, preventive care
{prophylaxis and coranal pofishing), periodontal, restorative, endodontic, prosthetic 134,351.44 60,361.00 194,712.44
and oral surgery procedures. Educate patient about oral health. Provides referrals
for procedures which exceed provider's scope of work and prescribes necessary
medication for dental related cases. {NO BENEFITS)

TOTAL PERSONNEL 385,780.71 173,322.25 559,102.96!

Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation,
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)

26,103.20 11,728.00 37,831.20

Dental Supplies 106,091.77 AZ98277] TA5,074.48)
Purchased Services - Dental Lab 65,683.15 76,484.60 §2,167.75
[Rent 223,247.48 90,447 .44 513,004.02]

Revised July 2021 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID:

50423C67-1C6A-46CA-ASBE-68B8E7C2C54E
RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION

PLAN ATTACHMENT J
RW Program Mar 1, 2021 - Feb 28, 2022
Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM
Service Category: DENTAL
A B c
Non RW Part A| New RW Part

Budget Category Funds A Cost Total Cost
TOTAL OTHER ) 385,022.40 T59914.75 5547937.15

' TTotal Personnel and Total Other) 0BT 30523700 1,114,040.11

ministration: 107 Indirect Cost 259,029.51 000 250,020.51]

i ubtotal & Administration) 1.039, 231.00] ;069 .6

Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 1,373,069.62
Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this Service
Category: 26,825.00
Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by RW
Units to be Provided): 12.42

List Other payers Associated with funding in column A:
New Client

LLUSD-Part F

Private Insurance

Private Pay

Denti-Cal

Sliding Scale

Revised July 2021

Page 2 of 2



