DocuS‘ign Envelope ID: 89563C5B-33D1-406C-BC7B-F6C99E345DEA

SAN BERNARDINO

THE INFORMATION IN THiS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

COUNTY 20-1183 A-2

SAP Number
4400015717

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Lisa Ordaz, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor SAC Health System
Contractor Representative Gemma Gonzales
Telephone Number (909) 771-2821
Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Original Contract Amount $999,711
Amendment Amount $100,000
Total Contract Amount $1,099,711
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

Itis hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1183, effective November 16, 2021, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A.

The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,098,711, of which
$1,099,711 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $1,035,768 March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($36,057) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 2 $100,000 increase March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 89563C5B-33D1-406C-BC7B-F6CI9E345DEA

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Aﬁnount
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $433,237*
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $333,237
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $333,237
Total $1,099,711

*This amount includes an increase of $100,000 for Program Year 2021-22.

ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A — Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2021-22 (Revised
November 2021) - B )
ATTACHMENT J — Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program
Year 2021-22 (Revised November 2021)

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3



DoéuSign Envelope ID: 89563C5B-33D1-406C-BC7B-FECI9E345DEA

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1183 remains in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

A F

Curt Hagman, ChairmangZBoard of Supervisors

Dated: NOV 16 2021

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT H : ;

SAC Health System

(Print or type na iom, company, contractor, elc.)
By ® Sasow. (ol
— N 476RA203RF1i480

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Jason Lohr, M.D.

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President/CEO
(Print or Type)

November 3, 2021
Dated:

Address 250 S. “G” Street

San Bernardino, CA 92410

Goms ;npllanoe Rewewed/Af/e'a"EWegQrtment

—————=——08FCO000CHE3614F 1 ACREACE
Adam Ebright, County Counsel Becky Giroux, HS Contracts Joshua Dugas, D|rector

November 3, 2021 November 3, 2021 November 3, 2021
Date Date Date

Revised 5/12/21

Page 3 of 3



€ Jo | abed LZ0Z J19qLUSAON pasiney

SIUNOJUD Uil ¢ JO suoljoesuel], =

7897 £v6¢ 089¥% 2508 TLvE SI18¢ | €988 ks 0, aBqueposodony

sjuN JO JaqUINU IO SUOIORSURI)

9€ey 12933 (444 00L [4:14 ges 92} Jo Iaquinu Jo sso[preday =
SYSIA Jo Joquiny pasodoag

908 16 86¢C eel vL 98 91 Sjudl[) Jo Jdquiny pasodoag

"U31eaY [eI0 pauIejuIew I0 paAoiduf
*peO] [BJIA PaUTRIUIRW 0 pasosdurf
“JUNOd [[99 9)1420ydwA] [)0) JO 9, B SB ‘JUNOJ [[99 H(]) pPaurejurewt 1o pasoiduy :sawoNnQ
“JUNOI [[39 H(ID paureuTew o paroiduny YI[EIH PIAIS
‘wonynu 1adoid ureysns oy YO I, 9Y) INOYINOIY} SIUSIO +ATH JO YI[eay [eI0 oY) urejurew 1o sAoxduwy :[B0X) IIAIIS
a1e) YIesy [BI10 :£1083)€)) IDIAIIS
TT0T ‘8T Areniqaq — [Z0T ‘I YoIRA J0enuo)  Jed ‘poLRJ ¥ juels
wR)sAS PesH DVS :10)0B1U0))
LIdquIn) 3RIU0))

HIAMAS ANV INVHD GASOdOUd HOVH A0 MHOA 40 AIODS TLVAVAIS V ASN)

V LAVd — 3AOM 40 4dQIS

V LNJWHOVLLY
V3AS¥E366094-8.08-090+-1 AEE-950€9568 Q) 9dojaauz ubisnooq



€ jo g abed

L 20T 12qUIBAON pasiney

"a[npayos
juaunuiodde pue ma1A9I ey Aq PIOHUOW 3 J{IM JUSI[D
yoea 10J padopasap ueld ausI3AY feIo Jo 9,001 Jo uonajdwo)

*sIs1A onpoefAydoid
[enmu oy Jeyye werdold SuIIFAY YIUOW-XIS UO 5q [[1M
s10joey Suisodsipaid ou pue aseasip [epuoponsad INOYIIM SIUSID) e
‘wesdord
8251 YJUOW-XIS € U0 3q [[1m A2y uay) ‘Jusunear) o) juerjduwos
[Hun [[2291 S YIUOW JNOJ-92I} € UT 3q [[IM JUSLO Y[, “(Suruesyd
1001/doap) Justuyessy [ejuoporred [eNIUL S} I5)Je UOTIBN[RAS
dn-mo[]0] Yeam-XIs aImbal j[Im 9seasIp [ejuopoliad Yiim SJUSI) e

sy | 9SY :SONIAIIY
-T710/€0 | ‘€T uglJ SWAISAY [e1Q JO Judmdo[aAd( :p# UMWY
"}99M [oBS 901AJ0S
*2[NPAYOS JTUI[ [P SHOVS AQq painsesut STUI]O [BIUSP JO SINOY Of JIom O} PauSISse aq [fim ‘Sistferoads
aq [[1M S)ISIA JUBI[d pajedijdnpun pue 991AISS JO JUN pajaslold weidoxd pue sjue)sisse ‘SISTUAISAY [BJUSP PAISISIZor JSHUSP YL, o
wusuzo | 9'SY :SOPIADIY
“IUnogo | ‘€T NSIA JUSUIJBALY, ¢# JUSWI[Y
ey [BIUap S, JUSI[D UL PAPI0SAI 9q [[IM STUIPUL TURAD|SY o
“JURL[O
31 yjim PassnosIp usaq sey| ue[d Jualyeal) Sy Jey) pajuswnoop
"MBIAJI 1Y) pue UOHRUIWEXS [BIO U0 Paseq Jeyd ay ur ueyd jusuressy
MU B 9ARY [[I UOTJRULIUEX? oIpotiad JOJ SIULI0 SUILIaI [y o
“JUSI[D 91 Yila PIsSnosIp ueaq sey ued
"MIIAI LIeYD JUSHIIRSI) A1) e} PAIUSWNI0P pUR UOHEUTUIEXD
[2I0 UO paseq Meyd I3y ul padojaasp
“MITADI JIeYd AQ PRIOJIUOW 3¢ [[IM YOIYm PIJUSWNI0p ueld JUSWIEaI) AR [[IM SIUSI[O MAU[[Y
pue padojaaap Sutuue]d justiieai) Jo 9,001 Jo uons[dwo) |  7T/8TL/T0 9'S‘y 1SANIADY
-TT0g0 | €T ueld JuauneaL], yo yusurdopaaq :z# yudwALY
|
“PJ0J3I [RJUSP OTUOIIIDO UIYIM MOIASI “JISIA [eTIUL JO SABp ()9 UIYIM JIeyDd I3}
1Ieyo £q peIOJIUOUI UOHBUIWIEXS [8I0 24,00 JO uonoidwo) UT papI0oal UOHJBUTIWEXS [2I0 2)9[dUI0d B SARY [[IM SJUSI[D MAN e
T7/8T/70 9's‘y 1SONIAIDY
-TUN0/€0 | ‘€TT wexy [e1Q dAISudYAIduIo)) :[# UMWY

V INSJWHOVLLY

vIASPEA66094-9209-090% L ACE-Q5DE9568 Qi ddojaauz ubignoog




¢ Jo ¢ abey

1Z0Z J2qUISAON pasiney

‘sadoos 21q18110
se papiodas are sao1A19s A)jeroads SurA1e0a1 SYUSID ATH [IV

'$391A198 AJeroads Jo uonapdwos uodn
ared JO AJINUIUO0D JO SINOY (O 9PIA0Id J[Im OII[D [BIudp SHOVS o

"1snusp [essuas e jo adoos ayy puokaq are
ey} £3ojoyjed [BIO PUE ISUOPOLId] SB YoNns SA0IAIdS AJferoads
[B3USP 10 JSPIAOI] YA UeAY UOU SZIIN [[Im SWI[D SHOVS o

TUs8Tzo | 9IS :$aNIAROY
-T10/€0 | ‘€T1 $301A19S A)ferdadg [eyud(q :L# JUSWIY
“[I9UNO0Y) SaWoIN0)
pue 300y AjI1end) S, SHOV'S £q pajen[eas a1e synsax A[YJuoj
“Bunuodai
[eUISIUT UTYIM SeIq PIoAR 0) AoudBe [euss)xe £q pajodas ‘oune T/ o1uRdSIH pue UeoLIWY UedLyY
pue passaooid are papruiqns s£aaing ysiuedg pue ysiSug 0 A1aAT[op 201A10s spetidosdde Ajjesnsm3uy| pue Ajfesnino
ul J[qe[ieAe pue siseq AJJIUOW & UO PANQLISIP dIe SL9AING ore jet) sAaAins ddudLIadxe jusijed SPNPUOD WD SHOVS  ©
“oureT/o1uedSIH pue UBILISUIY UBOLJY 0} AISAI[ap
"(uaunredap JAIH AJ1ouiIo)) wea ] ssa00ng 9[dosd SHOVS 201195 orendoxdde Ajpeonsm3ury pue L[einyno Surpregas
Aq pojyuswsdunr pue padojeasp Suiuren [enuue Klojepuepy Jyels 03 Suguren pue UONEINDPS AJSISAIP JONPUOD OMU]D SHOVS o
Tusyee| 9°SY :SONIAY
-TUL0/€0 | ‘€°T°T spaepue)g A5ua)adwo]) 9] UO PISE] SAIIAIS :/# JUIWIY
oM oD
*8[iPaYos OIUI[d 901AI0s AOUSBISWS JO SINOY (3 Sp1aoId [[Im OO [eJUSp SHOVS o
SHOVS 4Qq painseaul aq [[1m 2A1)93(q0 SIY} JO JUSWIAIIYIY usuTo | 9°SY sanIAnDY
TUL0/£0 | ‘€T°T WSIA 31e) AOudSIowy :9# Judud|y
"3IR0 YI[eay [elo Iy} M soueljduios
urejurewr 03 sixejAydosd [elo se yons ares aanuaaaid Isjoue
9AI9031 1M S)ISIA d1de[Aydoid [e1o pue UOHEUIWEXS [RLIUL
"S20130U [[edar Fulpuas Jo/ampayos jusunuiodde-aid Ag JO syjuow XIs Jojje uoljeurwexs o1pouad 0] SISO FUILINSY o
usyo| 9SY ISANIAIPOY
TUT0/£0 | ‘€T1 MSIA PANUGALJ iS4 JUDWA[Y

V INJWHOVLLlY

V3AS¥EI66094-9.08-0001-1 AEE-950€9668 :dl odofpaug ubignoog




DocuSign Envelope ID: 89563C5B-33D1-406C-BC7B-F6CISE345DEA

RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION
PLAN

RW Program Mar 1, 2021 - Feb 28, 2022

Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM

Service Category: DENTAL

ATTACHMENT J

A

B

c

|Budget Category

Non RW Part A
Funds

New RW Part
A Cost

Total Cost

‘Personnel with Benefits

Title: Hygiene - F. AGUILAR (Salary=$99,981.10*38.9% FTE). Provides dental
hygiene assessment and development , planning and implementation of a dental
hygiene care plan. It also includes oral health education and counseling. Performs
|preventive and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival
and supragingival scaling and root planning.

61,088.10

38,893.00

99,981.10

Title: RDA (Registered Dental Assistant) - G. ALEMAN {Salary=$40,099.30*38.9%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and

p y for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for
possible pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside
assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equip and film prc
Mail q for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental
procedures (pouring and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of
any change in treatment, and assist in giving orai hygiene instructions. Encourage
patients to complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
proct Maintains h e and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories

faim o 4 1

o A

es. t
supplies. Performs fiushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

24,500.30

15,599.00

40,099.30

Title: RDA (Regi d Dental A ) - E. MIRANDA (Salary=$36,247.90*38.9%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and
operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for
possible pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs alt chairside
assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film processing.
Maintain adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental
procedures (pouring and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of
any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage
patients to complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
|breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories
supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

22,147.90

14,100.00

36,247.90

Title: Front Office Supervisor - D. GUZMAN (Salary=$55,759.40*38.9% FTE) -
Register, re-enroll, recertify patients. Collects RW eligibility documentations
upon patient check in. Sets up appointment and answers phone. Collects
demographic information. Enter patient information into the Aries system.
Arrange referral services and does eligibility determination for program coverage
benefits. Also maintains recall system (check ups).

34,069.40

21,690.00

55,759.40

Title: PSR - R. SALAZAR - (Salary=$37,831.20*38.9% FTE)-Coordinate the delivery
of dental services to an assigned client population of persons with HIV infection
in a manner consistent with the policies and procedures of the organization and
related program protocols. Ensure timely and coordinated access to various
dental programs and support services and continuity of care through
establishment of a single, coordinated dental treatment plan and ongoing
assessment of the client's needs and personal support system. Serve as one of
the representative for the HIV statewide web-based electronic system (ARIES) for
the Inland Empire HIV program and act as aresource and referral source for
clients, making recommendations concerning various program benefits.

23,115.20

(TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Beneiits)

164,920.90]

14,716.00

104, 996.00|

37,831.20

269,918.90

| Fringe Ee?ne?'lts -~ 35% of Total Personnel )

07, 122.62|

36,745.00

94,471,672

[TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Benefits)

222.643.52

141,/47.00]

~364,500.52}

Personnel without Benefits

Title: Dentist - DR. R. TURNER (Salary=$194,712.44 x 38.9% FTE) Provides dental
services including devel treatment plan and oral
hygiene maintenance plan. Also provides emergency dental care, preventive care
(prophylaxis and coronal polishing), periodontal, restorative, endodontic,
prosthetic and oral surgery procedures. Educate patient about oral health.
Provides referrals for procedures which exceed provider’s scope of work and

| prescribes necessary medication for dental related cases. (NO BENEFITS)

t of compr h

118,969.44

75,743.00

194,712.44

TOTAL PERSONNEL

341;612.96

217,490,00

559,102.96/

Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation,
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)

Revised November 2021

Page 10f 2



DOZ:uSign Envelope ID: 89563C5B-33D1-406C-BC7B-F6CI9E345DEA
RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION
PLAN ATTACHMENT J
RW Program Mar 1, 2021 - Feb 28, 2022
Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM
Service Category: DENTAL

A B C
Non RW Part A| New RW Part
Budget Category Funds A Cost Total Cost
ental Supplies 91,084.48 B7,500.00| 149,074.48
urchased Services - Dental Lab 56,375.75 35, 792.00 92,167.75
ent 191 729 92 121 555 00 313,604,092
/ R e A L e g ; g i B 5
otal Personnel and Total Other) Eﬂﬂba (£ i 23? 1] I 114 040 ik
[Administration: 107 Indirect Gost 259,029.51 0.00
[TOTALBUDGET (Subtofal & Administration) - 03983262 433,237.00]
Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 1,373,069.62
Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this
Service Category: 26,825.00
Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by
RW Units to be Provided): 16.15

List Other pavers Associated with funding in column A:

New Client
LLUSD-Part F
Private insurance
Private Pay
Denti-Cal
Sliding Scale

Revised November 2021 Page 2 of 2



