DocuSign Envelope ID: 3971FF5A-E99B-4B54-8547-B7C46DCA291B

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 20-1184 A-3

SAP Number
4400015743

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative  Derrick Younger, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor Young Scholars for Academic
Empowerment dba TruEvolution, Inc.
Contractor Representative Jorge Delos Santos
Director Community Health Programs
Telephone Number (951) 888-1346
Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2026
Original Contract Amount $1,048,560
Amendment Amount $ 795,488
Total Contract Amount $1,844,048
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 3

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1184, effective September 26, 2023, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A.

The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $1,844,048 of which
$1,844,048 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $997,941 March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($ 35,289) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 2 $ 85,908 March 1, 2022 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 3 $795,488 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3971FF5A-E99B-4B54-8547-B7C46DCA291B

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $320,884
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $363,838
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $386,442*
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $386,442
March 1, 2025 through February 29, 2026 $386,442
Total $1,844,048

*This amount includes an increase of $22,604 from the previous year.

SECTION VIil. TERM

Amend Section VIII to read as follows:

This Contract is effective as of March 1, 2021, and is extended from its original expiration date of February
28, 2024, to expire on February 28, 2026, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of
Section IX of the Contract.

SECTION X. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Add Paragraph R to read as follows:

R.

Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439) — Contractor has disclosed to the County whether
it has made any campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of Contractor’s proposal to the
County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors.
Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited
from making campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors for 12 months after the County’s consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $250 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors within the preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of contractor.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A2 — Add SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2023-24
ATTACHMENT J2 — Add PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program Year 2023-24

Page 2 of 3



DocusSign Envelope ID: 3971FF5A-E99B-4B54-8547-B7C46DCA291B

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1184 remains in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to
be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled
to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email
transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing
an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment

upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

- % ATy @w-e

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board/of Supervisors

Dated: SEP 2 b 013

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARA._,,&.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY &

Young Scholars for Academic Empowerment dba
TruEvolution, Inc.

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)
DocuSigned by:

By HAapriel ‘Maldonade

5n4R1BAG4EIRAIE . _ - Sign in blue ink)

Name Gabriel Maldonado

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title  Chief Executive Officer

(Print or Type)

September 20, 2023
Dated:

Address 4175 Brockton Ave.

Riverside, CA 92501

Approved as to Leual Form

DocuSigned

Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department

{Dwuslgned by:
Ad._... BFCR%0AGEIAIEL.. .., Counsel ':ffzmm:asma tracts

:Eno:uslgned by:
Jo¢ 30C7CCOFACOFACE... DT

September 20, 2023 September 20, 2023 September 20, 2023

Date Date

Date

Page 3 of 3



01 Jo 1 93eq

V/N -
LA (P33B[dI +ATH 3q Isnu)
: (sanoy)  worssag J1ad ooS...om uondrsaq
SINSEIT\ AWOINQ uonean( Y9I\ Jad - ey puoyv Iy paso;D  uonemdog : : pue smeN
dnoan SUOISSAS d /aadQ pajesSiey, 3O BV dnois
UOoISSIS pajoadxy AT

(d mmauyovyry 225)
4% V/N S S V/N 91 91 Ao g0 fepann =
sy Jo raquuny pasodoag
SjIun Jo Iequunu
0z v/N v Z v/N ¥ 71 JO SUOT}OBSURT JO JOqUINU JO SSO[pIe3ay =
SIISIA Jo Jaquin) pasodoag
ot V/N T T V/N [4 9 spusr]) Jo Jdquiny pasodoag

TVIOL
yT/eT Ad

1S9O M.

o ueg ATY ISeq

AT PIIN

AT ISOM

5 £vS

91eJ 3uisnoy 3|qels anoidw| e
21eJ uolssasddns |esia snoidw] e

(pouad yjuow-¢ yoea ul USIA [BIIPAW T ISE3| 1B) 348D U] UOIIUIR] dA0IdW]| of :SOW0IINQ) YI[BIH IINAIIS

ul ulewas Jo/pue 01 SSaJ0e dAeY Ay} 1By 34nsud 01 SuiSNOY 3|geISUN YIM JO SSBUSSI[aWOY J0} YSid 18 YO ] 3yl 1noySnoayy

"2Je) [edIpaW

sjual)d 91q131|9 01 ‘siseq Asesodwal 40 AdudS19WS UB UO ‘SDIAIBS |B1I343. pale|al Buisnoy pue Ja1jays apinoad o] [€05) ALY
$921A43S 3UISNOH :£103938)) IAIIS

20T ‘87 AMenigad — €20T ‘T ydley ‘POLId{ jJueIy)

‘Ju| ‘uonnjoagnal :10308.13U0))

:Iquun)] J9BIIU0))

AHODALYD ADIAHIAS AISOdOUd HOVH JOA SIRIOAM A0 Ad0DS ALVIAVJAS V IS

YV L4Vd —3A0M 40 3d0DS

¢V INHINHDVLLV




ATTACHMENT A2

PLANNED SERVICE DELIVERY AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES:

SERVICE g1 inE

PROCESS OUTCOMES

Activities:

e Housing Case Management: Housing referral services defined as
assessment, search, placement, and advocacy services must be provided by
case managers or other professional(s)who possess a comprehensive
knowledge of local, state, and

federal housing programs and how these programs can be accessed.

» Housing Services (financial assistance): Short-term or emergency housing
defined as necessary to gain or maintain access to medical care

e Current local limit = 90 days per client per grant program year

e Services are provided based on established C&L Competency

Standards.

AREA
SA1, SA2,
SA4 and SA5

03/01/23-
02/28/24

We will use the following outcome indicators to measure either
aspect of the process (client’s care, # of visits and linkage to care
or health outcomes (VLS). These indictors will be:

Linkages to HIV Medical Care —90%
HIV Viral Load Suppression —90%
Housing Status — 90%

Benchmark rates will be recorded at the beginning of cycle and
there after every three months to determine areas in need of
improvement.

Page 2 of 10



01 Jo ¢ a8eq

SJTUN JO JoqUINU JO SUOT}OBSURI)

0€ V/N € € V/N 6 ST JO Taquinu Jo sso[predoy =
SJISIA Jo Jaqunp] pasodoxg

0€ V/N € € V/N 6 ST spuar ) Jo Joquuny pasodoxg

ATIISBT  ADIPIN  ARIISOM

£€VS

91e4 uoissalddns |edin danosdw| e :somI00InQ
(ponad yiuow-9g yoes ui HSIA [BIIpaW T ISE| JB) 3Jed U] Uoijualal anoidwl| e YI[BIH IIIAIIS

EIETEY]
pue uoI1BW.IOJUI BIIAISS YUM JURISISSE pue adueping Jo uoisinoid ayl ySnoays a4ed ui uoijualal pue ageyul| a1elljoe [80D) DIAIIS
1uswWaseue|p ase) |IIPIN-UON :£103938)) 1A
¥20¢ ‘8z AMenugad4 — €202 ‘T Ydien ‘pord( Juerd)
*JU] ‘uoiNjoA3NnIL :10J98IIUO))
yup|g annai :Iquuny Joenuo)

AdODHLYD
ADIAYES dISOdOAUd HOVH HOA MAOAA 40 AdODS ALVIAVJIAS V AS)

V L3Vd —3HOM 40 3d0DS

¢V INHINHDVLLV



ATTACHMENT A2

Proposed Number of Units

= Transactions or 15 min encounters
(See Attachment P)

120 72 N/A 27 27 N/A 246

Serv Expected  Session !
mMmm.cn
Avg. Attend. Outcome Measures

Group S Targeted Open/
ZnEn.»s.& s mm.mm?wov:_»:ou Closed
Descriptio ot per Week i U:-.Wncu per Session
‘ ours
M.B:m» be HIV+ Sery.
related) T
Deliver
y

- N/A

S
PLANNED SERVICE DELIVERY AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES: ERY I PROCESS OUTCOMES

AR
EA

Activities: SA1, SA2, 03/01/23 | We will use the following outcome indicators to measure

e Initial assessment of service needs SA4 and - either aspect of the process (client’s care, # of visits and

e Initial and ongoing assessment of acuity level SAS 02/28/24 | linkage to care or health outcomes (VLS). These indicators

» Development of a comprehensive, individualized care plan . will be:

e Continuous client monitoring to assess the efficacy of the care plan

e Re-evaluation of the care plan at least every 6 months with adaptations - HIV Viral Load Suppression — 90%

as necessary

 Ongoing assessment of the client’s and other key family members’ Benchmark rates will be recorded at the beginning of the
needs and personal support systems cycle and there after every three months to determine areas
e Provide education, advice, and assistance in obtaining medical, social, in need of improvement.

community, legal, financial (e.g., benefits counseling), and other services
« Discuss budgeting with clients to maintain access to necessary services
e Case conferencing with Medical Case Management Staff on behalf of
the client

e Benefits counseling (assist with obtaining access to other public and
private programs for which clients are eligible (e.g., Medi-Cal, Medicare,
Covered CA, ADAP, Premium Assistance, etc.).

* Services are provided based on established C&L Competency Standards

Page 4 of 10



01 JO ¢ a38eq

1S9 M

NVOTIIAINY NVOIHAV /MOVId

‘s91eJ uoissasddns peoj |ediA paulejuiew Jo pasosdw| -

pue (pouad yluow-zT B ul SHSIA [EJIpSW OM] 1SES| 18) 3JeD [eJIpaw Ul UoNuUaley  —
(sanoy gz ui/m juswiuiodde ue 1oj sinoy yz/m pajnpayds Juswiuloddy)

- 3JeD |B2IP3IAl AIH 03 +A[H Pasouselp maujur] -

1SUW0INQ YI[BIH IIAIS

*S9W021Nn0 Yyijeay anoidwii

pue ‘sa1eJ UOISSILWISUBI]} 9SBAII9P ‘SUOIIRIIPAW 03 SS3IDB 33B}|108) 0] 318I-J0-1N0 JO SDIULISUI 3SEDIIDP pue aJed ojul Aljus pue

AIH 10 uonisinboe usamiaqg awi) 8yl 9Sea129( "9Jed |EIIPSW Ul SdJUBUIIUIBW PUB 9JU3Jaype Juswieal] 1oddns 01 A1esssdau $a2IAISS
1oddns pue ‘s321AJ5s |BIIPaW 940D ‘S9I1AISS SU11SS] 01 S|ENPIAIPUI PR1J3JUI AIH ,21eMeun, pue sjenpiAlpul 3su y3iy julj Appinp

[B0D) INAIS

(IVINI) S921A49S uonuaAsalu| Ajae3

:£1033)8)) II1AIS

¥20t ‘8z Aenugedq — £20Z ‘T Yalen

HINSER B 375

*JU] ‘UoiINjoAINIL

:103981)U0))

yup|g 2037
AHODALVD HDIAYES @ISOd0Ud HOVH dO4 JHOA 40 HdODS HLVAVJAS V HS)

IVIA —3ROA 40 Ad0DS

JJdquinp 3odeayuo)

¢V INHINHOV.LLV




ATTACHMENT A2

Number of Clients

25

25

25

N/A

100

Number of Visits

= Regardless of number of transactions or number of
units

25

25

25

N/A

100

Proposed Number of Units

= Transactions or 15 min encounters
(See Attachment P)

HISPANIC / LATINO

Number of Clients

25

25

25

25

N/A

N/A

100

Number of Visits

= Regardless of number of transactions or number of
units

25

25

N/A

Proposed Number of Units

= Transactions or 15 min encounters
(See Attachment P)

TOTAL MALI (sum of two tables above)

Number of Clients

50

N/A

25

50

N/A

N/A

100

200

Number of Visits

= Regardless of number of transactions or number of
units

50

N/A

50

N/A

200

Proposed Number of Units

= Transactions or 15 min encounters
(See Attachment P)

50

50

N/A

50

50

N/A

200

Page 6 of 10




01 Jo L 98eq

spJaepuels Adualadwo) 1|3 U0 pPaseq SIIAISS UIBIUIBIA e

"92IAI3S 91BN|eAD pue 10dad 0} elep a|gelizuenb ‘©1ep-03-dn ulejuiel e
ssa480.d

‘SJ191UNOJUB PJ0I3J 03 UOI1RIUBWNIOP paldinbal ‘pazipiepuels azi[liN
sjuiod Asjua (239 ‘sjeydsoy ‘sua3usd Allunwwod ‘suolleziuedio

paseq-yiiey) [euollipeli-uou gNV ('319 ‘S193uad Juswieal) ‘s ays
ssajawoy ‘suosiid) [euollipell yum sa8eul| [ew.oy ulejulew pue ysijgeisy e
98exul| a4nsus 03 SailAIE dN-MO|[04

$921AJ3S 1oddns ‘D1ed |edipaw ‘Bullsa) 0} S|elID)RY e

‘uoieanpa uonuanaid A|H ON e

Juawanoidwy siaA18a4ed pue ‘AIH Aq pa1dajie asoyl Y Sl-1e 350y} ‘“+A|H 03 SIIAIDS

JO paau Ul SeaJe aUlWI313p 03 SYluow 234y} AJSAS Jaye auayl a1ed AH pue 3ui3sa} Jo Ajjiqe|ieAe Suipiesa. UOIRWIOJUI/UOIIEINPS BPIADId ©

pue 3242 ay3 jo SuluuiS8aq ay3 1e paplodal 3q ||Im Skl JJewydsusg 9.eJ 01 SJ3l1Ieq 3Aj0s-wa|qoid pue Ajluap]
%06 — uoissaiddng peoq [BAINAIH - - sweJs3oad uoipuanaid AlH |E20] YHM UOIIRUIPIOO)

%06 — 9JBD |BOIP3IAl AIH 03 sedejur] - SJ91UNOJUD BUO-UO-3UQ e

19 ||Im sJojedlpul 9saYL “(STA) S9W02IN0 Yijeay VS Bu11sa) 03 aiemeun siI-y31y JajaJ J0/pue Sa0IAISS 3Ul1Sa] SPIACId e

10 31ed 03 a8eyul| pue S1ISIA JO # ‘@Jed S,3ulld) ssado4d 9y} Jo 1adse | +2/82/20 PUB VS 94BD JO 1IN0 UD||B} dARY 1Y} +A|H PUB 3JBMBUN +A[H 91B20|/AJIU3p|
JBY1i aJnseaw 0} S101eJ1pul 3W03N0 SUIMO||0) 3yl 3sn |IM dM | -€2/T0/€0 VS ‘TVS ISaNIAIY

va
qaV

SHNODLNQ SSHO0Ud ANITHNLY, *SHILIALILDYV NOILLVINHNATII ANV ATTAITHA ADIAYIS AANNVI

ADIANAS

V/N -
ATATPQ

2 (pajepaa 9q jsnu)
- 198 Pajed.I +ATH 9q

UOISSAS :
onemdog Jo ondrsaq

) BIIY

ue duIe

djadae], Eh) P n:c..m
IAIRS

oo
Jd s

12d ‘puwapy
SAINSBITA] dWO0NNQ . ; “SAY

UOISSAS e

¢V INFINHDVLLYV



ATTACHMENT A2

'SCOPE OF WORK — PART A

USE A SEPARATE SCOPE OF WORK FOR EACH PROPOSED SERVICE
CATEGORY

Contract Number:

Leave Blank

Contractor:

TruEvolution, Inc.

Grant Period:

March 1, 2023 — February 28, 2024

Service Category:

Early Intervention Services (EIS)

Service Goal:

Quickly link high risk individuals and “unaware” HIV infected individuals to testing services to testing services, core

Page 8 of 10



01 Jo 6 93ed

V/N -
K
AT
(Pa3e[PI +ATH 39 Isnur)
(sanoy) uoIssaS 13d wonean( uondrsaq
SAINSEBIJA] SWI0IINQ L CUNEED) mw:od puony Ay P20 m:aﬁﬁ:nchm pue
dnoin SUoISS oISSag payoadxy /4O P3jRsIE], sweN dnoin
(d 12uiyovy1y 29)
00S v/N 00T 00T v/N 00T 002 SIO)UNOOUD UTW G| JO SUONOBSUBI], =
sjuq) jo Jdquunp pasodoxg
SJIUN JO Iaquinu 10
00S v/N 00T 00T v/N 00T 00Z SUOYOBSURY) JO I9QUINU JO SSI[pIe3oy =
SJISIA JO Joquin) pasodoag
00§ V/N 00T 00T V/N 00T 00T spual ) Jo xoquuny pasodoxg

159

g ues ATY 1seq

€vS

AT PIN

AT ISOM

'sa1ed uoissauddns peoj |edia paujelulew 1o panosdw| —

pue (pouad Yluow-zT e ul SUSIA [EDIPSW OM] 1SBD| 1) 94BD [BJIPaW Ul UONURY -
(sanoy gz ui/m juswiuiodde ue 10y sunoy yz/m pajnpayds Juawiuiodde)

- 31eD |BIIP3IAI AIH O3 +AIH pasouselp mau jurl - :s9m02INQ

PEIH DAL

"S9WO02IN0 Yyijeay anoidwi pue ‘sajed UOISSIWISULL] 3SBIIIP ‘SUOIIBIIPAW O} SSaJJB

91e}[10B} 0} 9482-40-1N0 JO S3JULISUI 3SEDIIIP PUB 2Jed 0jul A1JUd pue AJH JO uonisinboe usamiag swil ay] aseasda(

"91ED |EDIPAW Ul UBUIIUIRW pUE SduBJa3ype Jusawieas) Loddns 0} Aessadau sadiAIas 1oddns pue ‘sa01AIas [eaIpaw
IV INHINHDVLLV




ATTACHMENT A2

*Goal numbers for clients, visits, and units may be impacted due to the current COVID-19 pandemic.

PLANNED SERVICE DELIVERY AND IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES:

SERVICE pvipriNE

AR

PROCESS OUTCOMES

Activities:

e |dentify/locate HIV+ unaware and HIV+ that have fallen out of care
e Provide testing services and/or refer high-risk unaware to testing

¢ One-on-one encounters

e Coordination with local HIV prevention programs

¢ |dentify and problem-solve barriers to care

e Provide education/information regarding availability of testing and
HIV care services to HIV+, those at-risk, those affected by HIV, and
caregivers

¢ No HIV prevention education.

e Referrals to testing, medical care, support services

* Follow-up activities to ensure linkage

¢ Reconnect those that have fallen out of care

e Establish and maintain formal linkages with traditional (prisons,
homeless shelters, treatment centers, etc.) AND non-traditional (faith-
based organizations, community centers, hospitals, etc.) entry points
o Utilize standardized, required documentation to record encounters,
progress

e Maintain up-to-date, quantifiable data to report and evaluate service.

e Maintain services based on C&L Competency Standards

EA
SA1, SA2,
SA4 and
SA5

03/01/23

02/28/24

We will use the following outcome indicators to measure
either aspect of the process (client’s care, # of visits and
linkage to care or health outcomes (VLS). These indictors will
be:

- Linkages to HIV Medical Care —90%
— HIV Viral Load Suppression —90%

Benchmark rates will be recorded at the beginning of cycle
and there after every three months to determine areas in
need of improvement.

Page 10 of 10




Al TAVINIENIT J&

PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program Year 2023-24

RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION PLAN

Fiscal Year March 1, 2023 - February 28, 2024

Agency Name:
Service Category:

TruEvolution

cam

A

[o]

Budget Category

Non-Part A Cost

Part A Cost

Total Cost

Personnel

Grants & Contracts Compliance Manager:

Jessica Partida

($70,000 x .200813 FTE x 12 Months)

Will work with the EHE staff to ensure compliance to the
prgoram is happening. She will also ensure the CQM
activities are being done and CQM requirements are being

met.

55,943.09

14,056.91

70,000.00

55,943.09

14,056.91

70,000

Fringe Benefits - 23% of Sub-Total Personnel

12,866.91

3,233.09

16,100

TOTAL PERSONNEL

$ 68,810

17,290.00

86,100.00

Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie,
Depreciation, Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)

Rent:

Office Rent from Mar.1, 2022 to Feb.28 2023 - Based on
Reimbursement Calculator using FTE, of Monthly Rent.
(Total Expense/Total Org FTE x # of people on contract)

Telecommunications:

Cost of telephone/internet, and cell phone expenses directly
related to Outreach Services for contacting clients for follow-
up, ensuring continued access to needed services,
contacting community collaborators, etc

Supplies:
Office furniture, computer equipment, paper, pens, markers,
printer toner, note pads, client file folders, etc.

Client Education Campaigns

($7,500)

TruEvolution will create a client-focused multi-touch media
campaign using placements such as paid social media,
billboards, or dating websites to reduce stigma and to
educate the community on HIV topics such as accessing
care. 2

Social Media:
Outreach social media advertising, paying for consultant to
work on social media events.

Travel:

Mileage reimbursement for staff is based on reimbursement
for mileage from State per mileage rate. (Approx mileage
416 per month)

Equipments
Buying equitment for program staff, computers, hot spot,
phones, desk, printers.

TOTAL OTHER

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)

S 68,810

17,290

86,100

Administration This will be negotiated post-award and shall not
exceed ten percent (10%) of the total amount awarded by service.
(Include a detailed description of items within such as managerial staff
etc

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration)| $

Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this Service Category:

68.810

17.,290.00

Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by RW Units to be Provided):




