DocusSign Envelope ID: CC71B5AE-FAD9-4056-81A0-2374510A3F2E

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

“SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY 20-1183 A-4

SAP Number
4400015717

Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative = Derrick Younger, HS Contracts

Telephone Number (909) 388-0222
Contractor SAC Health System
Contractor Representative Gemma Gonzales
Telephone Number - (909) 259-9113 ext.1827
Contract Term March 1, 2021 through February 28,
2026
Original Contract Amount $1,501,821
Amendment Amount $1,035,231
Total Contract Amount $2,637,052
Cost Center 9300371000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 4

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1183, effective September 26, 2023, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $2,537,052, of which
$2,537,052 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If
the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change
in funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in ful
payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $1,035,768 March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($36,057) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 2 $100,000 increase March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022
Amendment No. 3 $402,110 March 1, 2022 through February 29, 2024

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC71B5AE-FAD9-4056-81A0-2374510A3F2E

Amendment No. 4 $1,035,231 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Doll_ar Amount
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $333,237
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $584,292
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $539,841*
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $539,841
March 1, 2025 through February 28, 2026 $539,841
Total $2,537,052

*This amount includes a decrease of $44,451 from the previous year.

SECTION VIil. TERM

Amend Section VIll to read as follows:

This Contractis effective as of March 1, 2021, and is extended from its original expiration date of February
28, 2024, to expire on February 28, 2026, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of
Section IX of the Contract.

SECTION X. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Add Paragraph R to read as follows:

R.

Campaign Contribution Disclosure (SB 1439) — Contractor has disclosed to the County whether
it has made any campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors within the earlier of: (1) the date of the submission of Contractor’s proposal to the
County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was approved by the Board of Supervisors.
Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section 84308, Contractor is prohibited
from making campaign contributions of more than $250 to any member of the Board of
Supervisors for 12 months after the County's consideration of the Contract.

In the event of a proposed amendment to this Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a
written statement disclosing any campaign contribution(s) of more than $250 to any member of
the Board of Supervisors within the preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed amendment.

Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the
Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of contractor.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A2 — Add SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2023-24
ATTACHMENT J2 — Add PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION PLAN for Program Year 2023-24

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: CC71B5AE-FAD9-4056-81A0-2374510A3F2E

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1183 remains in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to
be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitied
to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other email
transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party providing
an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment
upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SAC Health System

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

- %Wm”’/&lﬂﬁ > ) 7C

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board/of Supervisors ﬂmd signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: SEP 2 ﬁ 2023 Name Jason Lohr, M.D.

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Tile President/CEO

(Print or Type)

Dated:

Address 250 S. "G" Street

San Bemardino, CA 92410

i Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department

. DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
> ﬂ;lAIM ﬂ'"ﬁu > Patt, Shoaeia L $
Adam EBRgNTL Gounty Counsel Paity’ SiesensHS:Contracts Jogéégﬁ%,ﬁ[ector
September 21, 2023 september 21, 2023 September 21, 2023
Date Date ’ Date

Page 3 of 3



€30 | a8eqd

SI9JUNOJUd UrW ¢ JO SUOIjoBSUBI], =

S7897 Ev6E 089% 2s0s TLYE | SI8€ | €98S Ui s s o 0.0

Sjun Jo Jaquuinu IO Suordesuen

9 SS zeel 00L 8y S€S €78 40 TR ST

SJISIA Jo Jaquuny pasodoxd

908 16 86¢C eel VL 98 791 spudI[D Jo Joquuny pasodoig
V 9 959(] G 2 £ d & = d z d z P « =

")[e9Y] [eIO pPIUTRIUTRW JO PaAoxdu]

"PeO[ [eITA pauTeRluTewW IO paAoiduy

*Junoo [[99 91400ydwA] [€10} JO ¥, B SB ‘JUN09 [[99 {(I) Poulejurew Jo pasoxduy
“Junoo [[29 (D paurejurenr Jo pasoidury

SQmWoANO
YI[ESH IINAISS

‘wonnu Jadoid urejsns 0} YOI, Y} JNOYSNOIY) SIUSIO +ATH JO YH[EY [eI0 oY) Urejurews 1o saoiduy

:[205) IIAIIS

a1e) YIeaH [BI0 :£108338)) IIAIIS
"YT0T ‘6C ATeniqa,] — €707 ‘1 YOIeA 19BIUOD) Y Med ‘poLR{ %@ juer)
YIeH DVS :10)081U0D)

IADIAYAS ANV LNVID AISOdOUd HOVH JO4 SHUOM 40 IdODS ALVIVJAS V AS]

VY L3Vd —3¥O0M 40 dd0DS

BET L UTNERLA LI (1)

¢V INHINHDVLLV




Element #1: Comprehensive Oral Exam
Activities:
e New clients will have a complete oral examination recorded in
their chart within 60 days of initial visit.

1,2,3,
4,5,6

03/01/23-
02/29/24

ATTACHMENT A2

Completion of 100% oral examination monitored by chart
review within electronic dental record.

Element #2: Development of Treatment Plan
Activities:

e All new clients will have treatment plan
developed in their chart based on oral
examination and documented that the treatment
plan has been discussed with the client.

o All returning clients for periodic examination will have a new
treatment plan in the chart based on oral examination and
documented that the treatment plan has been discussed with the
client.

o Relevant findings will be recorded in client’s dental chart

1,2,3,
4,5,6

03/01/23-
02/29/24

Completion of 100% of treatment planning developed and
documented which will be monitored by chart review.

Chart review.

Chart review.

Element #3: Treatment Visit
Activities:
e The dentist, registered dental hygienists, assistants and program
specialists, will be assigned to work 40 hours of dental clinic
service each week.

HuNon
4,5,6

03/01/23-
02/29/24

Projected unit of service and unduplicated client visits will be
measured by SAC Health dental clinic schedule.

Element #4: Development of Oral Hygiene Plan
Activities:

e Clients with periodontal disease will require six-week follow-up
evaluation after the initial periodontal treatment (deep/root
cleaning). The client will be in a three-four month’s recall until
compliant to treatment, then they will be on a six-month recall
program.

e Clients without periodontal disease and no predisposing factors
will be on six-month hygiene program after the initial
prophylactic visits.

1,2,3,
4,5,6

03/01/23-
02/29/24

Completion of 100% of oral hygiene plan developed for each
client will be monitored by chart review and appointment
schedule.

Page 2 of 3




€ Jo ¢ a8eq

‘sadoos 21qI31[9
se papodal aIe SIOTIAISS AJferoads SUIATS03I SJUSID ATH [V

*SO0IAIRS AJ[eroads Jo uorejdwods uodn a1ed
JO Aynunjuod Jo sInoy (O 9p1aoid [[Im OMUI[D [BJUSP YIBSH VS e

*1STIUSp [e1oua3 © JO 2d09os oY) puokaq e jey)
K3ojoyied [8I0 PUE JSHUOPOLID] S [ons SIIAISS A)[eroads [ejusp
I0J JOPIAOIJ AU, UBAY-UOU SZIIN [IM OTUID YI[BSH DVS  ©

ve/6Tizo | 9SY 1SANIAIIY
-€T/10/€0 | ‘€°T°T $9IAIAS A)e12adS [Byud( :L# YW
pleog SuruisAon) YISl DVS 24} 03 pajuasaid aq 0} podar ay)
aredaid [imy Juowpeda Ajfend) pue Auedwoo [BUIIXS Ue Aq
pale[nqe) a1e skoAms paje[dwo)) ‘s1opraoid pue ‘syuswlredsp
‘soy1s ofy1oads Jnoqe ejep ure}qo 03 papoo are sAoAIng roded
‘ounje /oruedsIH pue UBOLIOUNY UROLIY
‘ystuedg pue ysij3ug Ul 9[qe[IeAR PUR JISIA JO 03 A1aA1[2p 201A10s 2jerrdordde AqjeonsmBu pue A[jermno
uorje[dwod o) SIN0Y 47 PAINGLISIP Ik SASAING OTUONI[H a1e Jey) skaAIns 9oudLIadxa Jusrjed s)ONPUOD OMID YIedH DVS e
‘ourje]/oTuedSTH PUB UBOLIOUIY UBOLILY O} AIOAT[SP
‘wrea I, ssooong 9[doad ey DVS so1a10s 9jerrdoxdde A[reonsms3ur] pue A[ermyno Surpredar jyeis
Aq pojuswordunr pue pado[easp Sururen [enuue AIOJEPUBIN 0} SurUTRI) PUER UOT}BONPS AJSIOAIP JONPUOD OIUI[D I[BOH VS e
ve/6T/T0| 9°SY 1SINIAIOY
-€T/10/€0 | “€°T°T spaepue)g A>udjeduro)) 90 U0 Paseq SIAIS :L# JUIUSF
YoM [OB3 0TIAIAS
"9[NPaYos OTUI[O YI[BSH Koua81owio JO SINOY () 9p1Aaoad [[Im OTUI[O [BJUSP YI[BIH DVS e
OV'S Aq painseattr 9q [[14 9A103[qO STY) JO JUSWIASTYOY ve/6T/0 | 9°SY $SINIANPY
-€T10/€0 | ‘€1 JSIA 318D AdudSIowy :94 Wy
"91B0 [J[eay [eI0 JIoy) Yim aouerdwod
urejurews o} srxe[Aydod [eIo se yons a1ed aATIu2A9Id IoTjouL
QATO02I [IM SYISIA o1j0R[AydoId [RIO pUR UOHBUIIEXD [RIIIUL
*S901J0U [[e02I SUIpUas J0/o[npayos jusunurodde-axd Ag JO syjuow XIS I19)Je UOnRUIlIex? oIpoLrad I0J Sjualo Sumunay e
ve/eT/zo | 9°SY 1SIBIADOY
-€T/T0/€0 | ‘€TT JISIA SANUIAALJ :G# UMWY

¢V INHINHDVLLV




RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION
PLAN d

RW Program Mar 1, 2023 - Feb 28, 2024

Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM

Service Category: DENTAL

A B C
Non RW Part A|[New RW Part A
Budget Category Funds Cost Total Cost

Personnel with Benefits

Title: PROGRAM MANAGER - M. FURMAN (Salary=$109774.60*16.84998% FTE). A
Registered Dental Hygienist in Alternative Practice, she communicates agency-
specific QM needs to the RW-Recipient. Compiles, tracks, and submits data
reports to RW-Recipient. Additionally, she provides and facilitates
training/support for agency staff. Updates agency staff on QM progress within the
TGA and monitors and evaluates CQM program activities.

91,277.60| 18,497.00] 109,774.60

TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Benefits) 91,277.60 18,497.00| 109,774.60|
Fringe Benefits - 36% of Total Personnel 31,947.16 6,474.00| 38,421.16
TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Benefits) 123,224.76 24571.00! 148,195.76
Other ( Examples: Supplies, Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation,
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)
Travel Vouchers

0.00]

0.00|
TOTAL OTHER 0.00f 0.00 0.00
Administration: 10% Indirect Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration) 0.00} 24,971.00] 0.00
Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B) 24.971.00
Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this Service
Category: 0.00
Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by RW
Units to be Provided): 0.00

List Other payers Associated with funding in column A:
New Client

LLUSD-Part F

Private Insurance

Private Pay

Denti-Cal
sSliding Scale




RYAN WHITE (RW) PART A PROGRAM BUDGET & ALLOCATION
PLAN

RW Program Mar 1, 2023 - Feb 28, 2024

Agency Name: SAC HEALTH SYSTEM

Service Category: DENTAL

A

B

C

Budget Category

Non RW Part A
Funds

New RWW Part A
Cost

Total Cost

Personnel with Benefits

Title: Hygiene - A. Vargas (Salary=$86427.80%40.18961% FTE). Provides dental
hygiene assessment and development, planning and implementation of a dental
hygiene care plan. It also includes oral health education and counseling. Performs
preventive and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival
and supragingival scaling and root planning.

51,692 80

34,735 00

86,427 80

Title: RDA (Registered Dental Assistant) - Z. TOLEDO (Salary=$45459.80%40.18495%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and operatory
for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possible pre-
medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with
the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film processing. Maintain
adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental procedures (pouring|
and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of any change in
treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to
complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories
supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

27,191.80

18,268.00

45,459 80

Title: RDA (Registered Dental Assistant) - R. Floria (Salary=$44572.50*%40.18621%
FTE). Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and operatory
for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possibie pre-
medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with
the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film processing. Maintain
adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental procedures (pouring
and trimming models). Assist provider, inform patients of any change in
treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to
complete dental treatment and return for follow-up visits. Performs
breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization
equipment for everyday operation. Performs all necessary sterilization
procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories
supplies. Performs flushing evacuation lines of the treatment rooms.

26,660 50

17,912 00

44.572.50

Title: Front Office Supervisor - D. GUZMAN (Salary=$70050.80"40.18655% FTE) -
Register, re-enroll, recertify patients. Collects RW eligibility documentations
upon patient check in. Sets up appointment and answers phone. Collects
demographic information. Enter patient information into the Aries system.
Arrange referral services and does eligibility determination for program coverage
benefits. Also maintains recall system {check ups).

41,899.80

28,151.00

70,050.80

Title: PSR - R. SALAZAR - (Salary=$51045.50%40.18571% FTE)-Coordinate the
delivery of dental services to an assigned client population of persons with HIV
infection in a manner consistent with the policies and procedures of the
organization and related program protocols. Ensure timely and coordinated access
to various dental programs and support services and continuity of care through
establishment of a single, coordinated dental treatment plan and ongoing
assessment of the client's needs and personal support system. Serve as one of
the representative for the HIV statewide web-based electronic system (ARIES) for
the Inland Empire HIV program and act as aresource and referral source for clients,
making recommendations concerning various program benefits.

30,5632.50

20,513.00

TOTAL PERSONNEL (with Benefits)

177,977.40

119,579.00

297,556.40

Fringe Benefits - 356% of Total Personnel

62,292.09

41,852.65

104,144.74

TOTAL PERSONNE_L (with Benefits)

240,269.49

161,431.65

301,701.14

Personnel without Benefits

Title: Dentist - DR. R. TURNER (Salary=%$211951.00 x 40.186% FTE) Provides dental
services including development of comprehensive treatment plan and oral
hygiene maintenance plan. Also provides emergency dental care, preventive care
{prophylaxis and coronal polishing), periodontal, restorative, endodontic,
prosthetic and oral surgery procedures. Educate patient about oral health.
Provides referrals for procedures which exceed provider’s scope of work and
prescribes necessary medication for dental related cases. (NO BENEFITS)

126,776.37

85,174 63

211,951.00

TOTAL PERSONNEL

367,045.86

246,606.28

613,652.14

Other ( Examples: Supplies. Travel, Rent, Utilitie, Depreciation.
Maintenance, Telephone, Computers)

Dental Supplies

118.599.28

79,720.72

198,320.00

Purchased Services - Dental Lab

77.759.00

52,241.00

130,000.00

Rent

202.876.00

136,302.00

339,178.00

TOTAL OTHER

399,234.28

268,263.72

667,498.00|

SUBTOTAL (Total Personnel and Total Other)

766,280.14

514,870.00

1,281,150.14

Administration: 10% Indirect Cost

259.029.51

0.00

259,029.51

TOTAL BUDGET (Subtotal & Administration)

1,025,309.65

514,870.00

1,540,179.65

Total Cost = Non-RW Cost (Other Payers) + RW Cost (A+B)

1,540,179.65

Total Number of Ryan White Part A Units to be Provided for this Service

Category: 26,825.00
Total Ryan White Part A Cost Per Unit (RW Part A Budget Divided by RW
Units to be Provided): 19.189




