Docuéign Envelope ID: A2C14F43-AEEQ-4ED2-8F2F-A71EECEBF937

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

‘ ot Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

| COUNTY 20-1183 A-5

SAP Number
4400015717
Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative = Monica Rivera

Telephone Number (909) 361-0211

Contractor SAC Health System

Contractor Representative Gemma Gonzales

Telephone Number (909) 259-9113 ext. 1827

Contract Term March 1,2021 — February 28,2026

Original Contract Amount $2,537,052

Amendment Amount $600,970

Total Contract Amount $3,138,022

Cost Center 9300371000

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Amendment No. 5

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-1183, effective November 19, 2024, as follows:

SECTION V. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A and C is amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $3,138,022, of which
$3,138,022 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If the
funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County shall
determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’s maximum obligation reduced. The
County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change in funding amounts.
The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all
Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem.

Original Contract $1,035,768 March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 1 ($36,057) decrease March 1, 2021 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 2 $100,000 increase ~ March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022

Standard Contract Page 1 of 4



Docusign Envelope 1D: A2C14F43-AEEQ-4ED2-8F2F-A71EECEBF937

Amendment No. 3 $402,110 March 1, 2022 through February 29, 2024
Amendment No. 4 $1,035,231 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026
Amendment No. 5 $ 600,970 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2021 through February 28, 2022 $333,237
March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 $584,292
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $539,841*
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $840,326
March 1, 2025 through February 28, 2026 $840,326
Total $3,138,022

*This amount includes a decrease of $44,451 from the previous year.

Contractor shall provide monthly invoices to the County within twenty (20) calendar days or earlier
following the month in which services were provided in the format designated in the Invoice
(Attachment K), attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Invoices submitted after
the required due date will be paid at the sole discretion of the County. Progress and utilization reports
must be entered into ARIES before the invoice is submitted for payment. Contractor will submit all
supporting documentation for all line items and clearly identify the supporting data/information of the
submitted invoice, including utilization reports printed from ARIES and logs (as required). Invoices
submitted without corresponding utilization, narrative reports, and supporting documentation will not
be processed and will be returned to Contractor. Failure to submit documents as required may result
in the delay of payment to the Contractor. The County reserves the right to revise invoice formats to
meet updated program requirements. Refer to RWP Policy #2: Monthly Invoice/Reporting Packet for
most recent requirements. Invoices shall be submitted to:

Ryan White Program Office
Department of Public Health

451 E. Vanderbilt Way, 2™ Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Main Line: (909) 387-6492

FAX: (909) 387-6493

X. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph A is amended to read as follows:

A

When notices are required to be given pursuant to this Contract, the notices shall be in writing and
mailed to the following respective addresses listed below:

Contractor: SAC Health System
250 S. "G” Street
San Bernardino, CA 92410

County: (Program Information)
San Bernardino County
Department of Public Health
Attn: Ryan White Program Office
451 E. Vanderbilt Way, 2™ Floor

Revised 7/1/24 Page 2 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID: A2C14F43-AEEQ-4ED2-8F2F-A71EECEBF937

San Bernardino, CA 92408

County: (Contract Information)
San Bernardino County
Department of Public Health
Attn; Contracts and Grants Unit
451 E. Vanderbilt Way, 3 Floor, Suite 325
San Bernardino, CA 92408

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A —~ Remove and replace SCOPE OF WORK for Program Year 2024-25 (Revised August 2024)
ATTACHMENT J — Remove and replace PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION for Program Year 2024-25
(Revised August 2024)

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-1183 remain in full force and effect.

This agreement may be executed in any number of parts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an
original, and such counterparts shall fogether constitute one and the same Contract. The parties shall be entitled
to sign and transmit an electronic signature of the Contract (whether by facsimile, PDF, or other email
transmission), which signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed
Contract upon request. :

Revised 7/1/24 Page 3 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID: A2C14F43-AEEQ-4ED2-8F2F-A71EECEBF937

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

\
N

ﬂ
- / ) A Kow-e_

SAC Health System

Dawn"Rowe, Chiair, Board of Supervisors

Dated: NOV 19 2026

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS
DOCUMENT HAS

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

By lasan. | Ay

(Authorized signature - sign in blug ink)

Name Jason Lohr

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title  Chief Executive Officer

(Print or Type)

Dated: 11/14/2024

Address  On File

Approved as to Legal Form
7 T

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Reviewed/Approved by Department

YV A A

| / > P Joshuzugas (Nov 14, 2024 15:17 PST)

Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel Joshua Dugas, Director of Public Health
pate 11/14/2024 Date pate 11/14/2024

Revised 7/1/24

Page 4 of 4



ATTACHMENT N

SCOPE OF WORK — PART A

USE A SEPARATE SCOPE OF WORK FOR EACH PROPOSED GRANT AND SERVICE

Contract Number:
Contractor: SAC Health
Grant & Period: Part A Contract March 1, 2024 — February 28, 2025.
Service Category: Oral Health Care
Service Goal: Improve or maintain the oral health of HIV+ clients throughout the TGA to sustain proper nutrition.
Service Health Improved or maintained CD4 cell count.
QOutcomes: Improved or maintained CD4 cell count, as a % of total lymphocyte cell count.
Improved or maintained viral load.
Improved or maintained oral health.

Proposed Number of Clients 164 86 74 133 258 91 806
Proposed Number of Visits

= Regardless of number of 843 535 482 700 1222 554 4336
transactions or number of units

Proposed Number of Units s863| 3815|3472 5052 4680 3943 26825
= Transactions or 15 min encounters

Page 1 0of 4



v Jo g 93ed

“sysia onoelAydoad
renur ) 191ye weidord sudiSAY YpUOW-XIS U0 3q [[IM
si1019v] Bursodsipaid ou pue aseasip [ejuoporiad oYM SUSID) e
‘weidoid
{8921 IUOW-XIS B U0 aq [[1x A1 uay) Quaunean o1 juerdwios
3npayds [13UN {802l S JJUOW INOJ-92IY) © UT 2q [[IM 1Us1]d oy ], (Surueop
wawuiodde pue Ma1AX LIBYD AQ PRIOHUOW 3q [[1A 1USI[D 100.1/doop) Juswieal) [rjuopoLiad [eNIUL A} 13}JB UOLIBN[BAD
yaea 10y padopaaap uerd suard4y (810 Jo 04001 Jo vonaduo) dn-mo[]0] yeam-xIs axnbal [[1m oseasip [eluopolad Yilm SJudl[D) e
su8UTo| ISP SANIAIPY
+T/10/£0 | €TT ug[q QUAISAH [el1() Jo Juawdoprd( p# JUdWRY

“OOM [[OBI DIAIS
“3INPaYDS JIUND [RIUAP YBOH DVS Aq painseat JTUIO [BIUSP JO SINOY ()f JI0Mm 01 paudisse aq [[1m ‘sisijeroads

aq [[1M SISIA JU1[0 pajeoljdnpun pue 901A13s JO j1un paivafoig welFoid pue syuelsisse ‘sISNBAY [eIuop parelsiSal ‘ISyuop Y] e

sysyTo| 9SY ISANIANDY

bzmo/go | ‘€I JISIA JUSUIRRAL], :CH JUIWIA[H

1IBUD [BIUDP §,JUDI[D U POPI0JAI 9 [[IM SSUIPULJ JUBAJ[DY
pEIR)
oY)} YUM PIssnosip ua2q sey uejd juowiiean) oyl ey} PAIUIWNO0P
"MAIASI 1By pue uoEUTWEXD {10 HO paseq Meyd oy ul uejd juowiean
MOU B 3ABY [[IM UOTjRUIUIEXD 01poLI1ad 10] SUSI[d SUInjal [[V e
“JUSI]O 2} Y3IM PISSNOSIp u2aq sey ueyd

TMATARI JTRYD judueal) oY) eyl pojuawWunoop pue UoHRUILIEXD
[B10 U0 paseq Heyo 1ay) ut padojaaap
"MAIAAI LIRYD AQ PIOJUOW 3q [[IM YOIYM PaIUSWNIop ueyd JuowWIELL] DARY [[IM SIUDIO MAU [V o
pue padojaaap Suruuepd juauiean Jo o400 Jo uonsjduio) ST/8UTH 9°c'y 1SANIANDY
-v7/I0/€0 | €T uel 1uduneal L, yo yuowdopoaa(q 174 yuswdry
‘P1OOAI [RIUIP OIUOIIO3] UMM MITADL "HSIA [RIIUT JO SABD (09 UM MRUD 119
1reyd >.Q U@._ozcog EOCGEEQKO 1810 945001 wo COEO_QEOU ut ©®©,~OUO.~ uoneurmexs ﬂmao 32&500 15 ®>m: :T,} m“Co:u MIN L]
STBTTO| 9ISy ISINIAPDY
-PUT0/€0 | ‘€T wexy (el daIsudyprdwo)) (14 Judwfy




Element #5: Preventive Visit 1,2,3, |03/01/24-
Activities: 45,6 |02/28/25
e Returning clients for periodic examination after six months of By pre-appointment schedule/or sending recall notices.
initial examination and oral prophylactic visits will receive
another preventive care such as oral prophylaxis to maintain
compliance with their oral health care.
Element #6: Emergency Care Visit 1,2,3, | 03/01/24-
Activities: 4,56 |02/28/25 Achievement of this objective will be measured by SAC
¢ SAC Health dental clinic will provide 40 hours of emergency Health clinic schedule.
service each week.
Element #7: Services based on C&L Competency Standards 1,2,3, |03/01/24-
Activities: 4,56 |02/28/25
e SAC Health clinic conduct diversity education and training to Mandatory annual training developed and implemented by
staff regarding culturally and linguistically appropriate service SAC Health People Success Team.
delivery to African American and Hispanic/Latino.
»  SAC Health clinic conducts patient experience surveys that are Electronic Surveys are distributed 24 hours after completion
culturally and linguistically appropriate service delivery to of visit and available in English and Spanish.
African American and Hispanic/Latino.
Paper Surveys are coded to obtain data about specific sites,
departments, and providers. Completed surveys are tabulated
by an external company and Quality Department twill prepare
the report to be presented to the SAC Health Governing Board
Element #7: Dental Specialty Services 1,2,3, |03/01/24-
Activities: 4,5,6 |02/28/25

e SAC Health clinic will utilize non-Ryan White Provider for
dental specialty services such as Periodontist and Oral Pathology
that are beyond the scope of a general dentist.

¢ SAC Health dental clinic will provide 40 hours of continuity of
care upon completion of specialty services.

All HIV clients receiving specialty services are reported as
eligible scopes.

Page 3 of 4




v Jo y a8ed



Budget Training Outline
Budget/Cost Categories vs Service Categories
Cost Allocation Plan
Line Item Budget Format
Budget Narrative Justification Format
Administrative vs Indirect Costs
Redistribution vs Reallocation
Budget Modifications; 25% redistribution
Board of Supervisors Approval Requirements

Billing Training
Categorical Billing
Necessary Accompanied Backups
Necessary In-House Backups
Billing Barriers/Common Errors
Allowable Purchases
Allowable Client Billing
(Incentives/transportation/food, etc.)

Service Category Training
Discrete Service Categories and Allowable Expenses
Services Budgeted/Billed vs Services Provided

PCN's
15-01
16-02
21-02



%00t
00'v8v'v08 s
00'v80'RE s

00°00%'99¢4 $

00°69L°£12 $
00'8£Z'0T s
00'89562 $
QOETH'LLT $

fex0t weidoud

00'000°001 §
60°000°00T 5

je10g, weadoid

00°00S"LET $
00°005LET s

jerop weidold

00'88Y'60T $

00'88v'sYL
00°07L'9T
00'6£L°2T
00°$8S'8
00'VOP'TTT

R R SRR S

00°£ZL'66T $

00°ETZTY
00'$85"T
00'585'T
00 TIs's
00'1S8'ST
00'189'7T

B IR IR IR

|e101 weidoid

00°p1SEST
00'ZEY'IE
00'S6ESE
00'ELO'ST
DOVRLEL
00'0EV'8Y

@G v ow»

je301 weadoid

%S
00'¥80°8€ $

00'b80°RE S

150D UIWpY
$1507) UIwpyY

S350 BIWPY

00'y80'BE <
0002491 S
00'6£L°2T $
00'S85°8 $

$

[T Y Y SR Y

$150) upupy

R R S ST IR

53500 ulwpy

19221pu) Ul papnjoul Apealje 20U a1 Abyy it I3YIQ,, Ul 853yl apnpul AjuQ

%
$
unupy
12340
azueusuiely g Jeday
LSaNmN
Llusy
1340
Alcyesoge
{enjzenuod
59)|ddng |ealpay
sayddng

S1jaURg INOYIM (SULDSIAd [BI0L

HOL034I0 TVINIQ - VANVYIN YHOM
HIDONVIN SNOILYHISO TVLNIA - YNINGD Z3TVZNOD
HIOVNYIN SINVYEO VSSII3A “T1I3ANIM

Asupoy ‘sauiny
SHjaUSE INOYIIM [PUL0S5Iad

|ouuos1ad {e30g

$149u3g IO
uolesuadwio) 5§ 19310/

%56 %00T
00'00v'99L  § 00'vBY'vOR  §
00'00¥9%L S 0OVEY'EOB S
00'69L'LIZ  § 0O6ILLIT  $ (210 Juawdinby
00'BLZ'OT S 09'BLZOT  $ #ST'SY 00'%94°27
008956 $ 00'89S'6Z  $ %005y £1L02'S9
O0EZ6'LLT  § O0ET6LLL S %0005 00'908'SSE
s1s0)139nQ 150D weidod
00°000'60T  § 00°000°00T $ jelof [emzesiuo)
00000001 $ 00000001 $ %0005 €0'000°00Z
$150) Iang 1503 weldoyy
00'00S'ZET  § O00°G0S'LET  § jeto} sa1ddnsg
0000S'LET  § O00'00S'LET  § %00'0S 00'0D0'SLT
s1s0)1e0g 150D wesdold
0O'POP'ITT  § O0'ESY'EVT S 18101GNS {JUU0SIAd
000ZL'9T S %0001 00'007°291
006LLTT #0001 00'98L°121
00'585'8 H %0001 00'978'se
00vOy'IIT  $ 00POPTIT  $ %07'05 00'006'T22
0OEIZ'IY  § OOEITIY  § %0°9Z jer01qng aduts4
005881 S 00's8S'T $ %0'T
00585t $ 006851 $ %0l
0015’6 $ 001156 S %09
Q0TSB'ST  $ oolsEst ¢ %001
001897t $ 00T83TT S %08
s1s0) 1ang 150D wetdoid 1493134
00PIS'8ST  § 00'VISEST  § [e103gng j3uuosiad
0OZEV'9Z  $ 00ZEVST S %0005 01'€98°2S
OO0'SBE'SE  § 00S6ESE S 90005 0T68L0L
00'€L0'ST  § O0'€E0ST %0005 06'SYT'0S
CO'YRTEZ S O00VEIEZ  § %0005 06'29€°9
CODEY'8Y  § 00OEr'EY S 90005 0€'098'96
$3507 9a1g 350D weifoxd 344 wesdoud Asejeg

$202/82/2 - ¥20Z/1/€ Polad 198png

128png Wl dUr (j_IFAO HIVS
oruapIdl AlH ay3 Bupu3

H1IV3H D¥s

uswWalay
souRINSUL RIS
¥oud
2%upy
YSd “INNVXOY ‘YVZVIVS
YOSIAYIANS ‘INFTYVA ‘NYINZND
VA¥ ADNVN ‘YHINDISO YHNLINIA
Vay 'A11NZ 003101
LSINIIDAR ‘ILL3SSIT INDTLSOHY
jauuosiag



%001
00°Zr8'sE
00°ZY8'sE

00°Zr8'sE

00°062°6
05'96¢
05'96¢
00'veT'e
00'€86°€
00°06£C

$
$
$
$
$
$

jeio} weadoud

00'255'92
00'255'9¢

$
$

jero} weidouid

%001
00'Zy8’SE
00'ZY8'sE

00°062°6
05'96¢€
05'96€
00'v21°C
00'€86'E
00°06€£°C

Uy

$
$
$
$
$
$

$1502 WDD

00°75592
00°755°9¢

$
s

$150) INDD

%001

00°Zv8'sE $

00'062°6 S %0°SE [eroigns agduig
05°96¢€ ) %S'T

05°96¢ S %S'1

00'vZI'T S %08

00'€86'¢€ S %0°'ST

00°06£C S %06

150D weisoad STERIEY

00°255'9¢ S {e1oiqnsg jouuosiagd
00'255'92 S %0098V € 98'766'9L

31507 weidoad 3Ii4 wesdoud Aiejes

103.41pU| Ul papnjout Apeasje Jou aJe A3y JI , 3430, Ul 353yl apnjdul AjuQ

¥202/62/T - €20T/1/€ poliad 1e8png

198png wa) aul ||eson0 HOVS
Jiwapld3 AlH @y Buipu3
H1TV3H DVS

%
$
W02

|suuosiad jeyol

Siijauag 19430
uotjesuadwio) s, JaNI0M
1udWaL1aY

dULBINSU| JBIS

V2Id
28ui4

YIOVNYIN JINMD VIINOW ‘vHIN1

jouuo0s.iad

s|dwex3 1238png



SAC HEALTH
Ending the HIV Epidemic
Budget Narrative Justification
Budget Period 3/1/2024 - 2/29/2025

Direct Costs
Personnel $  158,514.00
Arostegui, Lissette; Hygienist - .5 FTE @ $96,860.30/year
Provides dental hygiene assessment and development , planning and implementation of a dental hygiene care plan. It also includes oral health
education and counseling. Performs preventive and therapeutic interventions, including oral prophylaxis, subgingival and supragingival scaling and

root olannine,

Toledo, Zully; RDA - 0.5 FTE @ $46,367.90/year

Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possible
pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film
processing. Maintain adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental procedures (pouring and trimming models). Assist provider,
inform patients of any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to complete dental treatment and
return for follow-up visits. Performs breakdown/disinfection of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization equipment for everyday operation.
Performs all necessary sterilization procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories supplies. Performs flushing evacuation
linas nf the traatment ranms

Ventura Oseguera, Nancy; RDA - 0.50 FTE @ $50,145.90/year

Seat and prepare patients for their visit. Prepare instruments and operatory for dental procedures. Pre-treatment health history—check for possible
pre-medication requirements and drug allergies. Performs all chairside assisting with the dentist. Operate radiographic equipment and film
processing. Maintain adequate supplies for daily use. Perform all laboratory dental procedures (pouring and trimming models). Assist provider,
inform patients of any change in treatment, and assist in giving oral hygiene instructions. Encourage patients to complete dental treatment and
return for foll p visits. Perf i of the treatment rooms. Prepares sterilization equipment for everyday operation.
Performs all necessary sterilization procedures. Maintains handpiece and sterilizer. Distributes and inventories supplies. Performs flushing evacuation

linac af the treatment roams

Guzman, Darlene; Dental Navigator - 0.50 FTE @ $70,789.20/year

Manage and monitor treatment plan presentation and coordination of benefits from various dental program (Medicaid, PPO plan, RW and sliding fee
program). Register, re-enroll, recertify patients in ARIES. Sets up appointment and answers phone, Collects demographic information. Enter patient
information into the Aries system. Arrange referral services and does eligibility determination for program coverage benefits. Also maintains recall
system (check ups).

Salazar, Roxanne; Dental Grant Coordinator. - 0.50 FTE @ $52,863.10/year

Coordinate the delivery of dental services to an assigned client population of persons with HIV infection in a manner consistent with the policies and
procedures of the organization and related program protocols. Ensure timely and coordinated access to various dental programs and support
services and continuity of care through establishment of a single, coordinated dental treatment plan and ongoing assessment of the client's needs
and personal support system. Serve as one of the repr ive for the HIV i b-based electronic system (ARIES) for the Inland Empire
HIV program and act as aresource and referral source for clients, making recommendations concerning various program benefits,

Fringe §  41,213.00
26% Benefits including, CQM, Fica, Workers Compensation, Medical, Dental, Vision, Retirement
(Dental benefits adjust for actual benefit rate per auditor.)

Personnel Without Benefits §  111,404.00
Dr. Turner, Rodney; Dentist - 0.5020 FTE @ $221,900/year
Provides dental services including development of comprehensive treatment plan and oral hygiene maintenance plan. Also provides emergency
dental care, preventive care (prophylaxis and coronal polishing), periodontal, restorative, endodontic, prosthetic and oral surgery procedures.
Educate patient about oral health. Provides referrals for procedures which exceed provider’s scope of work and prescribes necessary medication for
dental related cases. (NO BENEFITS)

Supplies $ 137,500.00

Dental Supply consumable goods such as gloves, masks, tongue depressers, swabs, dental restorative materials, impression materials, hygiene
supplies and other dental disposable supplies use in day-to-day operation etc. Durable goods such as blood pressure maonitors, thermometers,
cavitro tips and other items as needed to take evitals and other dental diagnostic equipment." (275,000 x.50 = 137,500)

Contractual §  100,000.00

Contract with Smile Plus Dental Lab for crown and fixed bridge fabrication
Contract for TNT Dental Lab to fabricate removable denture and partial denture

Other $  217,769.00
Rent for facility to perform direct and administrative activities 50% Direct
Utilities for facility to perform direct and administrative activities 50% Direct
Repair and maintenance for facility to perform direct and administrative activities 50% Direct

Direct Costs Total S 766,400.00
Administrative Costs
Personnel S 38,084.00

WENDELL, MELISSA; GRANTS MANAGER 10 FTE @ $79,705.00/YR
Grants Manager oversees billing of invoices, mantaining budget, tracking expenditures and administrative duties
GONZALEZ, GEMMA; DENTAL OPERATIONS MANAGER .10 FTE @ $127,816.00/YR

The Dental Operations Manager administers the daily operations of the SAC Health Dental Department, M the day-to-day patient

and access operations, staff, policies, and practices. Maintains standardized admission processes to ensure accurate data collection, positive patient
experience, and effective coordination between clinical and administrative teams. Monitors operational metrics to improve processes, increase
efficiency, or correct problems. Establishes policies and standards to preserve patient confidentiality, ensure data security, and comply with all
applicable regulations. Ensures that project/department milestones/goals are met and adhering to approved budgets.

KOHR, MIRANDA; EXECUTIVE DENTAL DIRECTOR .10 FTE @ $167,200.00/YR (PRO RATED PAY SALARY BASED ON START DATE)

Executive Dental Director oversees all dental operations, including patient care, supervision of dental staff, budget management, and compliance
with regulatory agencies/requirements (e.g. OSHA, DPH) development and implementation of policies and procedures governing all aspects of dental
operations, infection control, quality assurance, i i patient ints and incident reporting. Responsible for ensuring high
quality and efficient delivery of dental services.

CQM Costs
Personnel $  26,552.00
Luera, Monica; Dental Clinic Manager (CQM. - 0.345 FTE @ $76,992.86/year
This poxtion Is responuble for the design and implementation of programs and projects, tracking and trending the quality indicators, establishing and utilizing berchmarks and thresholds a3 quality indicators, developing

corrective action plans in collaboration with management as needed, development of the annual G Plan and implementation of internal quality improvement projects In addition, this position assures the ongoing. quarterly.
semiannus! and annus! Q! reporting and evaluations as prescribed in the overall QI plan

Fringe 5 9,290.00
35% Benefits including, CQM, Fica, Workers Compensation, Medical, Dental, Vision, Retirement

(Dental benefits adjust for actual benefit rate per auditor.)

CQaM Costs $ 3584200



45 CFR part 75, subpart E

Direct Cost Definitions
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/section-75.413

Indirect Costs
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-45/section-75.414

Policy Clarification Notices

PCN 15-01 Treatment of Costs under the 10% Administrative Cap for Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Parts A, B, C, and D
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/pcn-15-01.pdf

PCN 15-01 Frequently Asked Questions
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/fag-policy-clarification-notice-15-01.pdf

PCN 16-02 Eligible Individuals and Allowable Uses of Funds
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/service-category-pcn-16-02-final.pdf

PCN 16-02 Housing Services FAQ
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/housing-fags-final.pdf

PCN 16-02 Standalone Dental Insurance FAQ
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/fags-dental-insurance.pdf

PCN 16-02 Frequently Asked Questions
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/fag-service-definitions-pcn-final. pdf

PCN 21-02 Determining Client Eligibility & Payor of Last Resort in the Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/pcn-21-02-determining-eligibility-polr.pdf

PCN 21-02 Dear Colleague Letter
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/dear-colleague-letter-pcn-21-02-polr.pdf

Ryan White Part A Funding Guidance
https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view-opportunity.html?oppld=333255



